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1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Environmental Alliance, Inc. (Alliance) performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment
(Phase I) for the property located at 2800 Lewiston Rd, Bumpass, Virginia (hereafter referred to
as the “Site”). At the time of this investigation the Site was operating as an inactive gas station

and convenience store. Prior to 1982 the Site was reportedly an agricultural property.

The Site is geographically located on 38.036343 (latitude) and 77.708871 (longitude) and
consists of parcel 85-A-19A which is approximately 1.48 acres in size. According to
Spotsylvania County the Site is zoned “R-C Rural Commercial”. The Site is surrounded by

primarily rural/wooded properties. The Site is located at the northwest corner of Lewiston Road

(Co. Rd. 601) and Carlton Drive.

This assessment has revealed no evidence of Recognized Environmental Conditions in

connection with the Site except for the following:

. The Site has historically operated as a gasoline fill-up station. One out-of-service
12,000-gallon underground storage tank (UST) system is currently installed at the Site,
including associated piping and one dispenser island. The UST was installed in March of
1997. Virginia DEQ records indicate three former gasoline USTs were in use at the Site
from April 1982 through March 1997, which were removed in March 1997. Current and

historical use as a gas station represent RECs for the Site.

Please refer to Section 7.1 for relevant environmental findings.
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2.0 INTRODUCTION

Environmental Alliance, Inc. (Alliance) performed a Phase I Environmental Site
Assessment (Phase I) for the property located at 2800 Lewiston Rd, Bumpass, Spotsylvania

County, Virginia (hereafter referred to as the “Site”).

2.1 Location and Legal Description

The Site is geographically located on 38.036343 (latitude) and 77.708871 (longitude) and
consists of parcel 85-A-19A which is approximately 1.48 acres in size. According to
Spotsylvania County the Site is zoned “R-C Rural Commercial”. The Site is surrounded by

primarily rural/wooded properties. The Site is located at the northwest corner of Lewiston Road

(Co. Rd. 601) and Carlton Drive.

The United States Geologic Survey (USGS) Topographic Map is located in Section 9.0
Appendices as Figure 1. A Site Base Map is included in Section 9.0 Appendices as Figure 2.

2.2 Site and Vicinity General Characteristics

The Site is currently developed with an inactive gas station and convenience store. The
remainder of the Site includes an adjacent commercial building, paved and gravel parking areas,
and grassy areas at the rear of the property. The Site is located at the northwest corner of

Lewiston Road (Co. Rd. 601) and Carlton Drive.
The surrounding area along Lewiston Road is primarily undeveloped woodland with a church

located across Carlton Drive to the south, and a household waste collection center across

Lewiston Road to the east.
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23 Current Use of the Property

At the time of this investigation the Site was operating as an inactive gas station and convenience
store. The remainder of the Site includes an adjacent commercial building, paved and gravel

parking areas, and grassy areas at the rear of the property.

2.4  Descriptions of Structures, Road, Other Improvements on the Site

The Site is developed with an approximately 3,300 square foot barn building, previously utilized
as a convenience store, and an approximately 1,600 square foot office building reportedly
previously utilized for various commercial businesses. The barn building is two-story, slab on
grade construction with office space located on the second floor. The office building is a single-

story, slab on grade construction.

The Site can be accessed from the west side of Lewiston Road.

2.5 Purpose

This assessment was performed in general accordance with the American Society of Testing and

Materials (ASTM) Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase [

Environmental Site Assessment Process (ASTM Practice E 1527-13).

The objective of this Phase I is to identify, to the extent feasible pursuant to the processes
prescribed in the above-referenced practice, recognized environmental conditions (RECs) in
connection with the Site. ASTM defines RECs as “the presence or likely presence of any
hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or at a property: (1) due to release to the
environment; (2) under conditions indicative of a release to the environment; or (3) under
conditions that pose a material threat of a future release to the environment. De minimis

conditions are not recognized environmental conditions.” (ASTM Practice E 1527-13).



Further, this Phase I is intended to satisfy one of the requirements to qualify for the innocent
landowner, contiguous property owner, or bona fide prospective purchaser defense identified by
the Comprehensive Environmental Response and Liability Act (CERCLA) by completing “all
appropriate inquiry into the previous ownership and uses of the property consistent with good
commercial or customary practice”. “All appropriate inquiry” is an obligation under CERCLA,
as amended by the Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act of 1986 (SARA), the Asset
Conservation, Lender Liability, and Deposit Insurance Protection Act of 1996 (the “Lender
Liability Amendments”), and the Small Business Liability Relief and Brownfields Revitalization

Action of 2001.

2.6  Detailed Scope of Services

The findings of this report are based primarily upon the following scope of work performed as

part of the Phase I:

. Review of Federal, State, and local environmental databases (where available) to identify
subject or nearby properties that have history of documented or potential environmental
impact.

. Personal interviews with personnel knowledgeable with the current and historic site use,
operations, and environmental practices (if applicable).

. Onsite reconnaissance walk-through to perform visual inspection (if applicable) of the
subject property regarding land use, materials handling and storage (i.e., underground
storage tanks, loading docks, etc.), indicators of potential contaminant release (i.e.,
surface staining, stressed vegetation, etc.), evidence of potential environmental
degradation from neighboring properties, and general site conditions; including
heating/cooling, pits, sumps, ponds, floor drains, etc.

. Review of historic aerial photographs, files, and other readily available and practically
reviewable documentation to evaluate historic land use, current land use, onsite structures
(if any), vegetation, and topography to evaluate potential environmental concerns on the

subject property and surrounding area.
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Section 3.0 provides the User’s responsibilities, title records (if warranted), and the User
Questionnaire. Historical resources of the Site and information provided by other resources are
presented in Section 4.0. Results of the regulatory review are presented in Section 4.0.
Descriptions of the environmental conditions based on the onsite inspection are included in
Section 5.0. Results of interviews are presented in Section 6.0. The findings, opinions, and
conclusions are presented in Section 7.0. Section 7.0 also presents the Deviations and Data Gaps.
A summary of Additional Services and recommendations, if any, are presented in Section 8.0.
Signatures and qualifications of the environmental professionals that prepared the report are
located in Sections 7.0 and 10.0. Section 9.0 presents all of the Appendices included in the
preparation of this report, including the USGS Topographic Quadrangle Map and the Site Base

Map, and additional figures (where necessary).

2.7 Significant Assumptions

No attempts were independently made to verify Site information (i.e., historical reports, file
reviews, interviews, etc.) provided to Alliance by others during this investigation. In addition,
no specific attempt was made to verify the compliance of present owners or operators with

Federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.

2.8  Limitations and Exceptions

Proper due diligence was exercised in performing this Phase I in general accordance with ASTM

and standard industry practices, with the following exception(s).

This report does not warranty the environmental condition of the Site. No soil, water, air,
asbestos, lead paint, or radon samples were collected as part of this Phase I. Since no surface
soil, subsurface soil or groundwater samples were collected as part of this investigation, no

conclusion can be made on the actual environmental condition at the Site.



The services provided pursuant to this project have been conducted in accordance with ASTM
and reasonable environmental assessment investigative techniques and procedures. No warranty
or guarantee, either written or implied, is applicable to these services. The purpose of this study
is to assess readily available information regarding the Site with respect to the potential for
environmental liability to exist. No specific attempt was made to verify the compliance of
present owners or operators of the Site with federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.
Furthermore, no responsibility is assumed for the discovery and/or elimination of chemical or
physical hazards that could possibly cause accidents or damage to persons and/or property.
Environmental Alliance, Inc. assumes no responsibility for conditions recognized or not as
environmentally unacceptable at the time this Phase I investigation was conducted, nor does it

have an obligation to determine what conditions represent a regulatory reporting requirement.

29 Special Terms and Conditions
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3.0 USER PROVIDED INFORMATION

3.1 User Questionnaire

The following individual (User) completed the User Questionnaire:

Please refer to Section 9.0 for a copy of the “User Questionnaire”.

3.2 Title Records

At the request of the Client, a chain of title search was not conducted by Alliance as part of this

investigation.

3.3  Environmental Liens or Activity and Use Limitations

At the request of the Client, a search for recorded land title records and judicial records was not

conducted by Alliance for this investigation.

34 Specialized Knowledge

No specialized knowledge was reported or provided to Alliance during this investigation.

3.5 Valuation Reduction for Environmental Issues

No information regarding property value has been reported during this investigation.
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3.6 Commonly Known or Reasonably Ascertainable Information

No commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information was reported or provided to

Alliance during this investigation.

3.7 Obvious Indicators that Point to the Presence of Releases at the Property

No obvious indicators that point to the presence of releases at the property were reported to

Alliance during this investigation.

3.8  Reason for Performing Phase I

The Phase I is being performed to fulfill due diligence requirements for a property purchase by
the Client.
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4.0 RECORDS REVIEW

4.1 Standard Environmental Records Sources

Alliance contracted Environmental Risk Information Services (ERIS) to perform a search of the
following Federal and State databases for environmentally significant properties located within a
determined radius of the Site. The search radius was determined based upon the specific
database as recommended by the ASTM Practice E 1527-13. Refer to Section 9.0 Appendices

for dates that the resource databases were last updated.

The database search is designed to identify all sites known to be located within the specific zip
codes(s) of the requested area. Because not all government records have complete and accurate
addresses, ERIS uses Post Office verification software to assign or to correct zip codes where
necessary. For those records that cannot be assigned a zip code, ERIS uses the specified city
name(s) to identify any site that may be located in the zip code area. If no city name is reported,
the county name is used. For this reason, some of the sites listed in the ERIS documentation may
not be located within the specific radius of the Site. According to Environmental Risk
Information Services (ERIS), there were no sites that were not mapped due to poor or inadequate

address information.

The following sections provided a summary of the Federal and State databases listings for the

Site and surrounding properties.

4.1.1 Database Definitions (Database Name)

The Site and/or surrounding properties were identified within the following databases:

Underground Storage Tanks (UST): A listing of registered underground storage tanks. This
list is maintained by The Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ).
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Delisted Tanks (DELISTED TANK): Facilities which have been removed from the list of

registered aboveground and/or underground storage tanks made available by the Virginia

Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ). Facilities may be removed from the lists of

registered tanks when it is determined that the tank does not require registration, for example,

due to capacity or contents.

Refer to Section 9.0 for complete database report, including definitions of all searched databases.

4.1.2 Database Summary Table

The following table summarizes regulatory sites and ERIS-exclusive sites identified by ERIS

within the specified radii of the Site:

Search . Ao
Database Distance Pfsrgs: ‘;f; azglt Remj;mng WY | Y-"2 | -1 >1 Prf;)tttaeld
(Miles) perty perty ;
UST 0.250 1 0 0 0 NR NR NR 1
Delisted Tank 0.250 1 0 0 0 NR NR NR 1

NR — Not searched at the identified distance.

Refer to Section 9.0 for complete database report.

4.1.3 Summary Database Listings for the Site

The Site was identified as The Barn at Lake Anna, 2800 Lewiston Rd within the UST and

Delisted Tank databases.

TP — Target Property

4.1.4 Summary of Adjacent/Surrounding Properties Database Review

No surrounding properties were identified in the ERIS database review.

Refer to Section 9.0 Appendices for additional information.
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4.2 Vapor Encroachment

A Vapor Encroachment Condition (VEC) can result from a release of hazardous substances or
petroleum products to the environment that may have occurred at the Site and/or surrounding
properties. As part of this assessment, Alliance utilized a limited screening method based on
technical guidance documents from the US EPA and ASTM E2600-15 Standard Guide for Vapor
Encroachment Screening on Property Involved in Real Estate Transactions to determine if a
VEC may exist at the Site. The limited screening method should not be considered a human
health risk assessment nor was it intended to comply with regulatory requirements that might

exist for the evaluation of vapor migration.

It is the opinion of the Environmental Professional, based on the database listings for the
surrounding properties given their distance and/or location with respect to the Site, their current
status and/or the potential direction of groundwater migration (based on topographic map
analysis), the potential for VEC from the surrounding properties is unlikely at this time.
However, it is the opinion of the Environmental Professional, based on the presence and history

of petroleum USTs at the site a VEC may exist if a release had occurred from the USTs.

4.3 Soils/ Hydrogeology

The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
reports that the dominant soil types of the Site are Cecil loam (12B), Abell sandy loam (1B),
Appling sandy loam (3B), and Appling-Wedowee sandy loams (4C2).

. Cecel loam consists of areas with estimated slopes of 2 to 7 percent. The soils in this area
consist of a combination of clay and loam. These soils are reportedly well drained with
moderately low runoff potential when thoroughly wet. Water transmission through the
soil is unimpeded.

. Abell sandy loam consists of areas with estimated slopes of 2 to 7 percent. The soils in

this area consist of a combination of sandy clay loam and sandy loam. These soils are
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reportedly moderately well drained with moderately high runoff potential when
thoroughly wet. Water transmission through the soil is somewhat restricted.

. Appling sandy loam consists of areas with estimated slopes of 2 to 7 percent. The soils in
this area consist of a combination of clay and sandy loam. These soils are reportedly well
drained with moderately low runoff potential when thoroughly wet. Water transmission
through the soil is unimpeded.

. Appling-Wedowee sandy loams consists of areas with estimated slopes of 7 to 15
percent. The soils in this area consist of a combination of clay and sandy loam. These
soils are reportedly well drained with moderately low runoff potential when thoroughly

wet. Water transmission through the soil is unimpeded.

Additional information is available in Section 9.0 Appendices.

As part of the ERIS Radius Report (refer to Section 9.0 Appendices for additional information),
a preliminary well search was conducted. One Federal USGS well was found within a one-mile
radius of the subject property. No FRDS Public Water Supply wells were found within a one-
mile radius of the subject property. No State Database wells were identified within a one-mile
radius of the subject property. Please refer to complete report in Section 9.0 Appendices for

additional information.

Depth to groundwater information was not found for this investigation. Based upon review of
the U.S.G.S. 7.5-minute Topographic Quadrangle the elevation of the Site is approximately 306
feet above mean sea level (ft amsl) and groundwater in the Site vicinity is anticipated to flow in a

western direction.

4.4 Surface Water and Wetlands

The nearest surface water body is an unnamed tributary to Northeast Creek located
approximately 675 feet to the east-northeast of the Site. Lake Anna is located approximately
1,430 feet to the west.
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Based on the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service’s National Wetlands Inventory Map, no wetlands

were mapped on the Site.

Based on the FEMA Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM), the Site is characterized as Zone X

(areas determined to be outside of the 0.2% annual chance of flood).

Based upon review of the U.S.G.S. 7.5-minute Topographic Quadrangle and the onsite visit,
surface drainage appears to be through percolation and surface runoff towards Lake Anna in the

West to Northwest direction.

4.5  Aerial Photographs

Aerial photographs were obtained from ERIS for the following years: 1953, 1959, 1966, 1973,
1980, 1989, 1994, 2003, 2005, 2006, 2009, 2011, 2012, 2014, and 2016. The following

summarizes the aerial photograph review.

Year Description

The Site appears to be developed with one barn/agricultural building. The
1953-1980 | building is situated on the eastern portion of the Site. Surrounding properties

are farmland with some residential properties located south of the Site.

Additional development is observed at the Site in the 1989 aerial, indicative of
1989-2016 | the change in use to a gas station. Carlton Drive appears south of the site in

1989 through 2016.

Refer to Section 9.0 Appendices for additional information.

4.6 Sanborn® Fire Insurance Map Report

Sanborn® Fire Insurance Map search request was made to ERIS for the Site. ERIS reported no

coverage of the Site.

4-5




Refer to Section 9.0 Appendices for additional information.

4.7 City Directories

A City Directories (i.e., business directories, cross reference directories, and telephone
directories) search request was made to ERIS for 2800 Lewiston Road. Directories were
searched from the following years: 2018, 2012, 2005, 2000,1998 and 1993. The Site was listed
as Barn at Lake Anna in the directories between 1998 and 2018.

Refer to Section 9.0 Appendices for the complete City Directories report.

4.8  Historical Topographic Maps

A historical topographic map search request was made to ERIS. Maps were obtained from 1942
and 1966 for the target quad of Partlow, VA, and from 1972, 1978, 1982, and 2016 for the target
quad of Lake Anna East, VA.

Buildings were depicted on the Site beginning in the 1966 topographic map. No environmental

concerns were identified within the topographic maps, with the exception of use as a gas station.

Refer to Section 9.0 Appendices for further information.

4.9 Additional Environmental Record Sources

State Agencies

Alliance contacted the Virginia Department of Environmental Quality (VADEQ) File Review

Coordinator, who serves as the central point of contact for file review correspondence as they
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will contact all departments within VADEQ, to determine if files are available regarding the Site

and subsequently make them available for review.

The VADEQ provided correspondence and documents associated with the operation of the Site
as a retail gas station with Facility ID # 3008166. No records of an identified release from the
UST systems that operated at the Site were provided.

See Section 9.0 Appendices for more detailed information.

Spotsylvania County

A FOIA request was submitted to Spotsylvania County on October 11, 2018. A response from
Spotsylvania County is still pending as of submittal of this report. It is the opinion of the
Environmental Professional that this represents a data gap, however given the information for
other sources obtained as part of this investigation, it is the opinion of the Environmental

Professional that this would not represent a significate data gap.

See Section 9.0 Appendices FOIA responses for more detailed information.

4.10 Previous Environmental Investigations

No previous environmental reports or studies were provided to Alliance for review at the time of

this investigation.
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5.0 SITE RECONNAISSANCE

An Alliance “Environmental Professional”, as defined by ASTM Practice E1527-13, performed
a site inspection on October 15, 2018. Refer to Section 9.0 Appendices for current photographs
of the Site. The objective of the site reconnaissance is to obtain information indicating the

likelihood of identifying recognized environmental conditions in connection with the property.

5.1 Methodology and Limiting Conditions

This site reconnaissance was performed in general accordance with ASTM Standard Practice for

Environmental Site Assessments: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Process (ASTM

Practice E 1527-13) and standard industry practices.

The site reconnaissance was conducted by visually observing the Site by walking in areas that
were easily accessible and developed. Multiple photographs were taken in order to document

these current Site conditions.

No limiting conditions were present during the site reconnaissance.

5.2  General Site Setting

5.2.1 Current Use(s) of the Property

At the time of this investigation the Site was operating as an inactive gas station and convenience

store property.
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5.2.2 Past Use(s) of the Property

The Site was reportedly previously operated as a gas station and convenience store prior to the
installation and operation of the existing UST system. Prior to gas station operation, the Site was

reportedly operated as a dairy farm.
5.2.3 Current Use of Adjoining Properties

The Site is surrounded by the following:
* South — Healing Wings Churh
. West — Undeveloped woodland
. North — Undeveloped woodland
L4

East — Lake Anna Civic Association residential waste collection center
5.2.4 Past Uses of Adjoining Properties

The Site was formerly surrounded by farmland, undeveloped wooded areas, and residential

properties.
5.3 Site Observations

The Site is developed with a two-story barn building and single-story commercial building. The
buildings are located in the central portion of the Site with the barn toward the north and the
other commercial building located toward the south. The remainder of the Site consists of the

UST system, paved and gravel driveway/parking areas, and grass lawns.

The Site building is connected to the a private well located on the site, and on-site septic system.

5-2



The building was previously heated via propane heat pump system. The associated propane tank

was reportedly removed from the Site.

Electric service is provided underground by Rappahannock Electric Cooperative. No

transformers were noted or reported on Site.

No above ground storage tanks, stressed vegetation, or stained soils were noted on Site at the

time of the Site walk.

The interior of the building was accessed as part of this assessment. No environmentally

significant operations and/or tenants were noted on Site at the time of the Site walk.



6.0 INTERVIEWS

As part of the ASTM 1527- 13 Standard Practice, an Alliance “Environmental Professional”
documented interview(s) of local and/or state agency in order “to obtain information indicating

recognized environmental conditions in connection with the property.”

6.1 State Agency Official Interview(s)

VADEQ — The agency was contacted in reference to the Site. Agency requires submittal of
FOIA requests. No interview conducted. Refer to Section 4.10 for further details.

6.2 Local Agency Official Interview(s)

Spotsylvania County - Agency requires submittal of FOIA requests. No interview conducted.

Refer to Section 4.10 for further details

6.3 Additional Interview(s)

Current Owner — Mr. Rick Dellett, representative of the current owner Ridon LLC, was

interviewed for this investigation on October 15, 2018. The information is documented

throughout this report.

Previous Owner — Not Available.
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7.0 EVALUATION

7.1 Findings

. At the time of this investigation the Site was operating as an inactive gas station and
convenience store.

. One 12,000-gallon gasoline UST and one dispenser island are located at the Site, which
was installed in March 1997.

¢ The Site was reportedly previously operated as a gas station and convenience store since
April 1982, prior to the installation and operation of the existing UST system. Prior to
the original 1982 gas station operation, the Site was reportedly operated as a dairy farm.

. Based on historic//current agricultural use, the potential for pesticide and herbicide use at
the Site exists.

. ERIS identified the Site in the UST and Delisted UST databases.

. There are no surrounding sites listed in the regulatory database search within a 1/8-mile
radius of the Site.

. Based on the presence and history of petroleum USTs at the site a VEC may exist if a
release had occurred from the USTs.

. The Site is serviced by a private water well and private septic system.

. The building was previously heated via propane heat pump system. The associated
propane tank was reportedly removed from the Site.

. Electric service is provided underground by Rappahannock Electric Cooperative. No
transformers were noted or reported on Site.

. No above ground storage tanks, stressed vegetation, or stained soils were noted on Site at

the time of the Site walk.
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7.2 Opinion

As stated in Section 12.6 Opinion of ASTM 1527-13, “the report shall include the environmental
professional’s opinion(s) of the impact on the property of conditions identified in the findings

section.”

This assessment has revealed no evidence of Recognized Environmental Conditions in

connection with the Site except for the following:

. The Site has historically operated as a gasoline fill-up station. One out-of-service
12,000-gallon underground storage tank (UST) system is currently installed at the Site,
including associated piping and one dispenser island. The UST was installed in March of
1997. Virginia DEQ records indicate three former gasoline USTs were in use at the Site
from April 1982 through March 1997, which were removed in March 1997. Current and

historical use as a gas station represent RECs for the Site.

7.3 Conclusions

Environmental Alliance, Inc. has performed a Phase I Environmental Assessment in general
conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM Practice E 1527-13 for the property
located at 2800 Lewiston Road, Bumpass, Virginia.

This assessment has revealed no evidence of Recognized Environmental Conditions in

connection with the Site except for the following:

. The Site has historically operated as a gasoline fill-up station. One out-of-service
12,000-gallon underground storage tank (UST) system is currently installed at the Site,
including associated piping and one dispenser island. The UST was installed in March of
1997. Virginia DEQ records indicate three former gasoline USTs were in use at the Site
from April 1982 through March 1997, which were removed in March 1997. Current and

historical use as a gas station represent RECs for the Site.
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Please refer to Section 7.1 for relevant environmental findings.

7.4  Deviations and Data Gaps

7.4.1 Deviations

An exhaustive search for recorded land title records was not conducted for this investigation by
Alliance. Based upon other historical resources, in the opinion of the environmental

professional, this does not represent a significant “data gap” as defined by ASTM.

No other known deviations from the American Society of Testing and Materials (ASTM)

Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment

Process (ASTM Practice E 1527-13) were made during this investigation.

7.4.2 Data Gaps

The ASTM Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase I Environmental Site
Assessment Process (E 1527 — 13) defines data gap as “a lack of or inability to obtain
information required by this practice despite good faith efforts by the environmental professional
to gather such information. Data gaps may result from incompleteness in any of the activities
required by this practice, including, but not limited to site reconnaissance (for example, an
inability to conduct the sife visit), and interviews (for example, inability to interview the key site
manager, regulatory officials, etc.).” A data gap is only significant if other information and/or
professional experience raise reasonable concerns involving the data gap. A significant data gap
could affect the ability of the Environmental Professional to identify Recognized Environmental

Conditions.

No significant data gaps were identified as part of this assessment.



7.5 References

ASTM, Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase I Environmental Site

Assessment Process, 2013. (ASTM Practice E 1527-13).

ERIS Aerial Photo Decade Package, Environmental Risk Information Services (October 2018).

ERIS Historical Topographic Map Report, Environmental Risk Information Services (October
2018).

ERIS Radius Map Report, Environmental Risk Information Services (October 2018).

ERIS Sanborn® Mapped Report, Environmental Risk Information Services (October 2018).

ERIS VEC Application, Environmental Risk Information Services (October 2018).
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7.6 Signature(s) of Environmental Professional(s)

This Phase I Site Assessment was prepared and reviewed by the following individuals:

ENVIRONMENTAL ALLIANCE, INC.
5341 LIMESTONE ROAD
WILMINGTON, DE 19808
(302) 234-4400

Prepared by:

oSl

Project Manager

Reviewed by:

William Smith
Principal Geologist
I declare that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, I meet the definition of Environmental

Professional as defined in §312.00 of 40 CFR 312; and

I have the specific qualifications based on education, training, and experience to assess a
property of the nature, history, and setting of the subject property. 1 have developed and
performed the all appropriate inquiries in conformance with the standards and practices set for

the in 40 CFR Part 312.
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8.0 NON-SCOPE SERVICES

No additional services or non-scope considerations, including recommendations, were evaluated

or provided during this investigation.
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9.0 APPENDICES

Figure 1 Topographic Map

Figure 2 Site Base Map

Site Photographs

Historical Research Documentation
Aerial Photographs
Unmapped Sanborn© Maps
Historic Topographic Maps
City Directories
VEC Application

Regulatory Records Documentation
ERIS Radius Report
County Documentation
Soil Map
Wetlands Map
FEMA Map
FOIA Response(s)

9-1



Copyright:© 2013 National Geographic Society, i-cub/ed/

10/18/2018 12:19:48 PM * G:\EAI Projects\Non-PCG Projects\4642-Lake Anna Gas Station_VA\4642-Maps\4642-Topo Map.mxd

Legend
* Site Location
0 1,000 2,000

—" e—

Source: 7.5 Minute USGS Topographic Quad

o\

Environmental Alliance, Inc.
8215 Hermitage Road - Henrico, Virginia 23228
Phone: (877) 234-1141 - Fax: (302) 234-1535

2800 Lewiston Road

Bumpass, Virginia 23024

Site Location Map

DESIGNED BY:

APPROVED BY:

DRAWN BY: UPDATED BY:
SKJ
PROJECT NO.: DATE:
4642 10/18/2018

FIGURE NO.:

1




Source: Esri, DigitalGlobe, GeoEye, Earthstar Geographics, CNES/Airbus
DS, USDA, USGS, AeroGRID, IGN, and the GIS User Commu\nity\

10/18/2018 11:47:20 AM « G:\EAI Projects\Non-PCG Projects\4642-Lake Anna Gas Station_VA\4642-Maps\4642-Phase | Site Base Map.mxd

Legend
s

Virginia Parcels

0 100 200

—" e—

Source: VGIN

o\

Environmental Alliance, Inc.
8215 Hermitage Road - Henrico, Virginia 23228
Phone: (877) 234-1141 - Fax: (302) 234-1535

2800 Lewiston Road
Bumpass, Virginia 23024

Site Base Map

DESIGNED BY: DRAWN BY: UPDATED BY: FIGURE NO.:
j— SKJ j—

APPROVED BY: PROJECT NO.: DATE: 2
- 10/18/2018




Site Photographs
2800 Lewiston Road
Bumpass, Virginia

EAI Job No: 4642
EAI Rep: Aaron Siegel

Remarks: 2800 Lewiston Road UST system, facing north

Remarks: UST system, facing east toward Lewiston Road

1|Page



Remarks: South West of Property, septic drain field, facing south

Remarks: North side of property, facing west
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Remarks: East Across Lewiston Road

Remarks: South across Carlton Drive
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Remarks: Site barn building, facing northwest

Remarks: Back side of Site barn building, facing southeast
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Remarks: Site barn building, facing northeast

Remarks: South side of Site barn building, facing east
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Remarks: South side of Site barn building, facing northwest

Remarks: Site property from Lewiston Road, facing west
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Remarks: Valley Proteins kitchen grease container, North East side of property facing
northwest.

Remarks: Private well on the North East side of property
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Remarks: Scrap wood on the North East back side of property, facing southwest.

Remarks: Bathroom upstairs in main barn building
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Remarks: Office space in upstairs of barn

Remarks: Back of Kitchen area in main barn
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Remarks: Inside of barn First floor, facing South

Remarks: Inside of barn First floor, facing North West

10| Page




Remarks: Commercial building, south side of property facing west

Remarks: Commercial building, south side of property facing east
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Remarks: Bathroom in commercial building

Remarks: Carlton Drive along south side of property
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Remarks: Bedroom/ Office in second building

Remarks: Back storage area in second building
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Remarks: Water heater in second building

Remarks: Closet inside of second building
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HISTORICAL AERIAL REPORT

for the site:

2800 Lewiston Road
2800 Lewiston Road
Bumpass, VA 23024
PO #:

Report ID: 20181011112
Completed: 10/12/2018

Search Results Summary

Date

2016
2014
2012
2011
2009
2006
2005
2003
1994
1989
1980
1973
1966
1959
1953

Source

NAIP - National Agriculture Information Program
NAIP - National Agriculture Information Program
NAIP - National Agriculture Information Program
NAIP - National Agriculture Information Program
NAIP - National Agriculture Information Program
NAIP - National Agriculture Information Program
NAIP - National Agriculture Information Program
NAIP - National Agriculture Information Program
USGS - US Geological Survey

NAPP - National Aerial Photography Program
NHAP - National High Altitude Photography
USGS - US Geological Survey

USGS - US Geological Survey

USAF - United States Air Force

ASCS - Agriculture and Soil Conservation Service

ERIS Information Inc.
Environmental Risk Information
Services (ERIS)

A division of Glacier Media Inc.
T.1.866.517.5204

E: info@erisinfo.com

www.erisinfo.com

Scale Comment

1"=500'

1"=500'

1"=500'

1"=500'

1"=500'

1"=500'

1"=500'

1"=500'

1"=500'

1"=500' BEST COPY AVAILABLE
1"=500'

1"=500'

1"=500'

1"=500' BEST COPY AVAILABLE
1"=500' PHOTO INDEX-BEST AVAIL



ane inch c

Date: 2016

Source: NAIP

Scale: 1" to 500'

Comments:

Subject: 2800 Lewiston Road Bumpass VA www.erisinfo.com | 1.866.517.5204

Approx Center: 38.03634 / -77.70887
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Date: 2014
Source: NAIP
Scale: 1" to 500'

Comments:

Subject: 2800 Lewiston Road Bumpass VA
Approx Center: 38.03634 / -77.70887

www.erisinfo.com | 1.866.517.5204
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Date: 2012

Source: NAIP

Scale: 1" to 500'

Comments:

Subject: 2800 Lewiston Road Bumpass VA www.erisinfo.com | 1.866.517.5204

Approx Center: 38.03634 / -77.70887



dell
Polygonal Line


ane inch c

Date: 2011

Source: NAIP

Scale: 1" to 500'

Comments:

Subject: 2800 Lewiston Road Bumpass VA www.erisinfo.com | 1.866.517.5204

Approx Center: 38.03634 / -77.70887
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Date: 2009

Source: NAIP

Scale: 1" to 500'

Comments:

Subject: 2800 Lewiston Road Bumpass VA www.erisinfo.com | 1.866.517.5204

Approx Center: 38.03634 / -77.70887
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Date: 2006

Source: NAIP

Scale: 1" to 500'

Comments:

Subject: 2800 Lewiston Road Bumpass VA www.erisinfo.com | 1.866.517.5204

Approx Center: 38.03634 / -77.70887
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Date: 2005

Source: NAIP

Scale: 1" to 500'

Comments:

Subject: 2800 Lewiston Road Bumpass VA www.erisinfo.com | 1.866.517.5204

Approx Center: 38.03634 / -77.70887
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Date: 2003

Source: NAIP

Scale: 1" to 500'

Comments:

Subject: 2800 Lewiston Road Bumpass VA www.erisinfo.com | 1.866.517.5204

Approx Center: 38.03634 / -77.70887
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Date: 1994

Source: USGS

Scale: 1" to 500'

Comments:

Subject: 2800 Lewiston Road Bumpass VA www.erisinfo.com | 1.866.517.5204

Approx Center: 38.03634 / -77.70887
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Source: NAPP
Scale: 1" to 500"
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Subject: 2800 Lewiston Road Bumpass VA www.erisinfo.com | 1.866.517.5204

Approx Center: 38.03634 / -77.70887
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Date: 1980

Source: NHAP

Scale: 1" to 500'

Comments:

Subject: 2800 Lewiston Road Bumpass VA www.erisinfo.com | 1.866.517.5204

Approx Center: 38.03634 / -77.70887
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Date: 1973

Source: USGS

Scale: 1" to 500'

Comments:

Subject: 2800 Lewiston Road Bumpass VA www.erisinfo.com | 1.866.517.5204

Approx Center: 38.03634 / -77.70887
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Date: 1966

Source: USGS

Scale: 1" to 500'

Comments:

Subject: 2800 Lewiston Road Bumpass VA www.erisinfo.com | 1.866.517.5204

Approx Center: 38.03634 / -77.70887
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Source: USAF

Scale: 1" to 500"
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Subject: 2800 Lewiston Road Bumpass VA www.erisinfo.com | 1.866.517.5204

Approx Center: 38.03634 / -77.70887
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Date: 1953

Source: ASCS

Scale: 1" to 500"
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Subject: 2800 Lewiston Road Bumpass VA www.erisinfo.com | 1.866.517.5204
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FIRE INSURANCE MAP RESEARCH RESULTS

Date: 10/12/2018

Order Number: 20181011112
Site Name: 2800 Lewiston Road
Address: 2800 Lewiston Road, Bumpass, VA, 23024

ERIS has searched our in-house collection of Fire Insurance Maps for the address at:
2800 Lewiston Road, Bumpass, VA, 23024

Please note that no information was found for your site or adjacent properties.

If you have any questions regarding the enclosed information, please do not hesitate to contact us.

Individual Fire Insurance Maps for the subject property and/or adjacent sites are included with the ERIS environmental database
report to be used for research purposes only and cannot be resold for any other commercial uses other than for use in a Phase |
environmental assessment.

Address: 38 Lesmill Rd Unit 2, Toronto, ON M3B 2T5
Phone: 1-866-517-5204
info@erisinfo.com ¢ www.erisinfo.com



TOPOGRAPHIC MAP RESEARCH RESULTS
Date: 2018-10-12

Order Number: 20181011112
Site Name: 2800 Lewiston Road
Address: 2800 Lewiston Road, Bumpass, VA, 23024

We have searched USGS collections of current topographic maps and historical topographic
maps for the project property. Below is a list of maps found for the project property and
adjacent area. Maps are from 7.5 and 15 minute topographic map series, if available.

Year Map Series

2016 75
1982 7.5
1978 75
1973 75
1966 7.5
1942 75

Topographic Maps included in this report are produced by the USGS and are to be used for research purposes including a phase |
report. Maps are not to be resold as commercial property.

No warranty of Accuracy or Liability for ERIS: The information contained in this report has been produced by ERIS Information
Inc. (in the US) and ERIS Information Limited Partnership (in Canada), both doing business as 'ERIS', using Topographic Maps
produced by the USGS. This maps contained herein does not purport to be and does not constitute a guarantee of the accuracy of
the information contained herein. Although ERIS has endeavored to present you with information that is accurate, ERIS disclaims,
any and all liability for any errors, omissions, or inaccuracies in such information and data, whether attributable to inadvertence,

negligence or otherwise, and for any consequences arising therefrom. Liability on the part of ERIS is limited to the monetary value
paid for this report.

Address: 38 Lesmill Road Unit 2, Toronto, ON M3B 2T5
Phone: 1-866-517-5204 Fax: 416-447-7658
info@erisinfo.com www.erisinfo.com
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HISTORICAL DIRECTORY
REPORT

for the site:

2800 Lewiston Road
2800 Lewiston Road
Bumpass, VA 23024
PO #:

Report ID: 20181011112
Completed: 10/15/2018

Environmental Risk Information
Service (ERIS)

A division of Glacier Media Inc.
T: 1.866.517.5204

E: info@erisinfo.com

www.erisinfo.com

Search Results Summary

Date

2018
2012
2005
2005
2000
2000
1998
1993

Source Comment

DIGITAL BUSINESS DIRECTORY
DIGITAL BUSINESS DIRECTORY
POLKS

STEWARTS

POLKS

STEWARTS

DIGITAL BUSINESS DIRECTORY
DIGITAL BUSINESS DIRECTORY



www.erisinfo.com | 866-517-5204

10/15/2018

RE: CITY DIRECTORY RESEARCH
2800 Lewiston Road
2800 Lewiston Road Bumpass, VA

Thank you for contacting ERIS for an City Directory Search for the site described above. Our staff has conducted a reverse listing City Directory search to
determine prior occupants of the subject site and adjacent properties. We have provided the nearest addresses(s) when adjacent addresses are not listed. If
we have searched a range of addresses, all addresses in that range found in the Directory are included.

Note: Reverse Listing Directories generally are focused on more highly developed areas. Newly developed areas may be covered in the more recent years,
but the older directories will tend to cover only the "central" parts of the city. To complete the search, we have either utilized the ACPL, Library of Congress,
State Archives, and/or a regional library or history center as well as multiple digitized directories. These do not claim to be a complete collection of all reverse
listing city directories produced.

ERIS has made every effort to provide accurate and complete information but shall not be held liable for missing, incomplete or inaccurate information. To
complete this search we used the general range(s) below to search for relevant findings. If you believe there are additional addresses or streets that require
searching please contact us at 866-517-5204.

Search Criteria:

2750-2850 of Lewiston Road
10750-10850 of Carlton Drive

Report ID: 20181011112 - 10/15/2018

Page: 2 L
www.erisinfo.com



2018 CARLTON DRIVE [ 2018 LEWISTON ROAD

SOURCE: DIGITAL BUSINESS DIRECTORY SOURCE: DIGITAL BUSINESS DIRECTORY

STREET NOT LISTED... 2800 BARN AT LAKE ANNA LLC...Restaurants
3519 WEAVER AUTO SVC...Automobile Inspectio
3519 WEAVER SERVICES...Automobile Repairing

Report ID: 20181011112 - 10/15/2018

Page: 3 L
www.erisinfo.com




2012

SOURCE: DIGITAL BUSINESS DIRECTORY

CARLTON DRIVE

2012 LEWISTON ROAD

SOURCE: DIGITAL BUSINESS DIRECTORY

STREET NOT LISTED...

Page: 4

3519 WEAVER AUTO SVC...Automobile Repairing

Report ID: 20181011112 - 10/15/2018
www.erisinfo.com




2005

SOURCE: POLKS

NO LISTINGS IN RANGE

Page: 5

CARLTON DRIVE

2005

SOURCE: STEWARTS

LEWISTON ROAD

Report ID: 20181011112 - 10/15/2018
www.erisinfo.com




2000

SOURCE: POLKS

NO LISTINGS IN RANGE

Page: 6

CARLTON DRIVE

2000

SOURCE: STEWARTS

LEWISTON ROAD

Report ID: 20181011112 - 10/15/2018
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1998 CARLTON DRIVE [l 1998 LEWISTON ROAD

SOURCE: DIGITAL BUSINESS DIRECTORY SOURCE: DIGITAL BUSINESS DIRECTORY

STREET NOT LISTED... 2800 BARN THE CONVENIENCE STORE.. <
2802 LAKE ANNA BARBER SHOP...
3116 S & TLANDSCAPING INC...

Report ID: 20181011112 - 10/15/2018
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1993

SOURCE: DIGITAL BUSINESS DIRECTORY

CARLTON DRIVE [ 1993

SOURCE: DIGITAL BUSINESS DIRECTORY

LEWISTON ROAD

STREET NOT LISTED...

Page: 8

NO LISTINGS IN RANGE...

Report ID: 20181011112 - 10/15/2018
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--- END REPORT ---
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Notice: IMPORTANT LIMITATIONS and YOUR LIABILITY

Reliance on information in Report: This report DOES NOT replace a full Phase | Environmental Site Assessment but is solely intended to be used as
database review of environmental records.

License for use of information in Report: No page of this report can be used without this cover page, this notice and the project property identifier.
The information in Report(s) may not be modified or re-sold.

Your Liability for misuse: Using this Service and/or its reports in a manner contrary to this Notice or your agreement will be in breach of copyright and
contract and ERIS may obtain damages for such mis-use, including damages caused to third parties, and gives ERIS the right to terminate your account,
rescind your license to any previous reports and to bar you from future use of the Service.

No warranty of Accuracy or Liability for ERIS: The information contained in this report has been produced by ERIS Information Inc. ("ERIS") using
various sources of information, including information provided by Federal and State government departments. The report applies only to the address and
up to the date specified on the cover of this report, and any alterations or deviation from this description will require a new report. This report and the
data contained herein does not purport to be and does not constitute a guarantee of the accuracy of the information contained herein and does not
constitute a legal opinion nor medical advice. Although ERIS has endeavored to present you with information that is accurate, ERIS disclaims, any and
all liability for any errors, omissions, or inaccuracies in such information and data, whether attributable to inadvertence, negligence or otherwise, and for
any consequences arising therefrom. Liability on the part of ERIS is limited to the monetary value paid for this report.

Trademark and Copyright: You may not use the ERIS trademarks or attribute any work to ERIS other than as outlined above. This Service and
Report(s) are protected by copyright owned by ERIS Information Inc. Copyright in data used in the Service or Report(s) (the "Data") is owned by ERIS
or its licensors. The Service, Report(s) and Data may not be copied or reproduced in whole or in any substantial part without prior written consent of
ERIS.

erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services Order No: 20181011112
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Executive Summary

Property Information:

Project Property: 2800 Lewiston Road
2800 Lewiston Road Bumpass VA 23024

Project No: 17401

Coordinates:

Latitude: 38.036343
Longitude: -77.708871
UTM Northing: 4,213,311.58
UTM Easting: 262,264.24
UTM Zone: UTM Zone 18S

Elevation: 306 FT

Order Information:

Order No: 20181011112

Date Requested:
Requested by:
Report Type:

Historicals/Products:

Aerial Photographs

City Directory Search

ERIS Xplorer

Excel Add-On

Fire Insurance Maps

Physical Setting Report (PSR)
Topographic Map

October 11, 2018
Environmental Alliance, Inc.
Database Report

Historical Aerials (Boundaries)
CD - 2 Street Search

ERIS Xplorer

Excel Add-On

US Fire Insurance Maps

PSR

Topographic Maps

erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services

Order No: 20181011112
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Executive Summary: Report Summary

Database Searched Search Project Within .125mito  0.25mito  0.50mi to Total
Radius Property 0.12mi 0.25mi 0.50mi 1.00mi

Standard Environmental Records

Federal
NPL Y 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
PROPOSED NPL Y 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
DELETED NPL Y 5 0 0 0 0 - 0
SEMS Y 5 0 0 0 0 . 0
oDl Y 5 0 0 0 0 - 0
SEMS ARCHIVE Y 5 0 0 0 0 - 0
CERCLIS Y 5 0 0 0 0 - 0
IODI Y 5 0 0 0 0 ; 0
CERCLIS NFRAP Y 5 0 0 0 0 - 0
CERCLIS LIENS Y PO 0 - - - - 0
RCRA CORRACTS Y 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
RCRA TSD Y 5 0 0 0 0 . 0
RCRA LQG Y 25 0 0 0 - - 0
RCRA SQG Y 25 0 0 0 - - 0
RCRA CESQG Y 25 0 0 0 - - 0
RCRA NON GEN Y 25 0 0 0 - - 0
FED ENG Y 5 0 0 0 0 - 0
FED INST Y 5 0 0 0 0 ; 0
ERNS 1982 TO 1986 Y PO 0 - - - - 0
ERNS 1987 TO 1989 v PO 0 - - - - 0
ERNS Y PO 0 - - - - 0
FED BROWNFIELDS Y 5 0 0 0 0 - 0
FEMA UST Y 25 0 0 0 - - 0
SEMS LIEN Y PO 0 - - - - 0
SUPERFUND ROD Y 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
State
SWFILF v 5 0 0 0 0 - 0
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Database

LST

DELISTED LST
UST

AST

DELISTED TANK
INST

VRP
BROWNFIELDS

Tribal

INDIAN LUST
INDIAN UST
DELISTED ILST
DELISTED IUST

County

Additional Environmental Records

Federal

FINDS/FRS
TRIS

HMIRS
NCDL

TSCA

HIST TSCA
FTTS ADMIN
FTTS INSP
PRP

SCRD DRYCLEANER

ICIS

FED DRYCLEANERS
DELISTED FED DRY

FUDS
MLTS

HIST MLTS
MINES
ALT FUELS
SSTS

PCB

State

SPILLS

Searched

< < < < =< =< =< <

Search
Radius

5

5

.25

.25

.25

.25

.5

.25

Project
Property

0
0

1

Within
0.12mi
0
0

0

.125mi to
0.25mi

0

0

0

0.25mi to
0.50mi

0

0

0.50mi to Total
1.00mi

- 0

No County standard environmental record sources available for this State.

< < < < < < < < < < < < < < =< < =< =< =< <

PO

PO

125

PO

125

125

PO

PO

PO

PO

.25

.25

PO

PO

.25

.25

.25

125
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Database Searched Search Project Within .125mito  0.25mito  0.50mi to Total

Radius Property 0.12mi 0.25mi 0.50mi 1.00mi
Y 125 0 0 - - -
PC SPILLS 0
Y .25 0 0 0 - -
DRYCLEANERS 0
Tribal No Tribal additional environmental record sources available for this State.
County No County additional environmental record sources available for this State.
Total: 2 0 0 0 0 2

* PO — Property Only
*'Property and adjoining properties' database search radii are set at 0.25 miles.
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Executive Summary: Site Report Summary - Project Property

Map DB Company/Site Name Address Direction  Distance Elev Diff Page
Key (mi/ft) (ft) Number
DELISTED The Barn at Lake Anna 2800 Lewiston Rd - 0.00/0.00 -1 15
- TANK Bumpass VA 0
1 UST The Barn at Lake Anna 2800 Lewiston Rd - 0.00/0.00 -1 15

- Bumpass VA 23024

Facility ID | Facility Active | Active UST | Inactive UST: 3008166 | Yes | 2| 3
Tank No | Tank Status: R1 | REM FROM GRD, R2 | REM FROM GRD, R3 | REM FROM
GRD, 1AC | CURR IN USE, 1BC | CURR IN USE
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Executive Summary: Site Report Summary - Surrounding Properties

Map DB Company/Site Name Address Direction Distance Elev Diff Page
Key (mi/ft) (ft) Number

No records found in the selected databases for the surrounding properties.
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Executive Summary: Summary by Data Source

Standard

State

UST - Underground Storage Tanks

A search of the UST database, dated Aug 1, 2018 has found that there are 1 UST site(s) within approximately 0.25 miles of the project
property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
The Barn at Lake Anna 2800 Lewiston Rd - 0.00/0.00 1
Bumpass VA 23024 -

Facility ID | Facility Active | Active UST | Inactive UST: 3008166 | Yes |2 | 3
Tank No | Tank Status: R1 | REM FROM GRD, R2 | REM FROM GRD, R3 | REM FROM GRD, 1AC | CURR IN
USE, 1BC | CURR IN USE

DELISTED TANK - Delisted Tanks

A search of the DELISTED TANK database, dated Aug 1, 2018 has found that there are 1 DELISTED TANK site(s) within
approximately 0.25 miles of the project property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
The Barn at Lake Anna 2800 Lewiston Rd - 0.00/0.00 1
Bumpass VA 0 -

- erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services Order No: 20181011112


http://www.erisinfo.com

38°3'N

38°2'30"N

38°2'N

38°1'30"N

77°43'30"W

77°42'30"W

Map : 1 Mile Radius
Order No: 20181011112

77°41'30"W

Address: 2800 Lewiston Road, Bumpass, VA 23024 US

r
:] Project Property

L . o ! Buffer Outline
/\  Eris Sites with Higher Elevation
[} Eris Sites with Same Elevation
V'  Eris Sites with Lower Elevation
O

Eris Sites with Unknown Elevation

—

=

Rails D State Boundary

Major Highways [///) National Priority List Sites State Brownfield Sites

Major Highways Ramps - National Wetland

Major Roads m Indian Reserve Land

Major Roads Ramps [I:I:I Historic Fill

Secondary Roads m 100 Year Flood Zone

Secondary Roads Ramps m 500 Year Flood Zone

Local Roads and Ramps

m FWS Special Designation Areas

State Brownfield Areas
N State Superfund Areas:Dept. of Defense

m State Superfund Areas:NPL

 WQARF Areas

| Federal Lands: Dept. of Defense
(owned/administered areas)

Source: © 2016 ESRI

© ERIS Information Inc.

38°3'N

38°2'30"N

38°2'N

38°1'30"N



38°2'30"N

38°2'N

T77°43'W 77°42'30"W 77°42'W

/ !

Minor Rd

://///,
/‘, Z
“ )@/ZT

0.075

>\0.15 L

Map : 0.5 Mile Radius

Order No: 20181011112
Address: 2800 Lewiston Road, Bumpass, VA 23024 US

[ I:l Project Property —+—+ Rails : State Boundary m FWS Special Designation Areas )

:_-_-_I: Buffer Outline m—— Major Highways National Priority List Sites State Brownfield Sites

/\  Eris Sites with Higher Elevation = Major Highways Ramps - National Wetland State Brownfield Areas

] Eris Sites with Same Elevation == Major Roads m Indian Reserve Land State Superfund Areas:Dept. of Defense

V'  Eris Sites with Lower Elevation =——— Major Roads Ramps [I:I:I Historic Fill State Superfund Areas:NPL

O Eris Sites with Unknown Elevation === Secondary Roads 100 Year Flood Zone WQARF Areas

County Boundary —— Secondary Roads Ramps m 500 Year Flood Zone Federal Lands: Dept. of Defense
(owned/administered areas)
—— Local Roads and Ramps

Source: © 2016 ESRI © ERIS Information Inc.

38°2'30"N

38°2'N



77°42'30"W

~

-
L 4

38°2'N

085

—=
-
z e
@ ~
)
>
2
dap)
) Z
Q 2
Oa‘\\o e
o
o

. ]
1 | |
1 1
1 ]
1
1 |
[} L]
1 []
1 ) 1
] et - 1
¢ T2 1
[
4 ]
4 ]
¢
¢
¢
.,
[4
'
'
¢
¢
¢
’
Q
>
1:5300

38°2'N

Map : 0.25 Mile Radius
Order No: 20181011112

Address: 2800 Lewiston Road, Bumpass, VA 23024 US

r
I:l Project Property

L . o ! Buffer Outline

Eris Sites with Higher Elevation

Eris Sites with Same Elevation

Eris Sites with Lower Elevation

O«4qm P>

County Boundary

Eris Sites with Unknown Elevation =

—+—+ Rails

D State Boundary

Major Highways

Major Highways Ramps

I National Wetland
m Indian Reserve Land
1] Historic Fin

100 Year Flood Zone

Secondary Roads Ramps m 500 Year Flood Zone

Local Roads and Ramps

Major Roads
Major Roads Ramps

Secondary Roads

(///) National Priority List Sites State Brownfield Sites

m FWS Special Designation Areas

State Brownfield Areas

State Superfund Areas:Dept. of Defense
State Superfund Areas:NPL
WQARF Areas

Federal Lands: Dept. of Defense
(owned/administered areas)

Source: © 2016 ESRI

© ERIS Information Inc.



38°2'N

77°42'30"W

Miles 1:5000
0.07  0.035 0 0.07 Source: Esri, DigitalGlobe, GeoEye, Earthstar Geographics, CNES/Airbus

DS, YSDA, USGS, AeroGRID, IGN, and the GIS User Community

Aerial (2016) Order No: 20181011112

Address: 2800 Lewiston Road, Bumpass, VA 23024 US

Source: ESRI World Imagery © ERIS Information Inc.

38°2'30"N

38°2'N



38°3'30"N

38°3'N

38°2'30"N

38°2'N

38°1'30"N

38°1'N

77°44'W 77°43'30"W T77°43'W

77°42'30"W 77°42'W 77°41'30"W 77°41'W

Miles
0.35 0.175 0 0.35
1 1 1

1:24000

Topographic Map (2016

Order No: 20181011112

Address: 2800 Lewiston Road, Bumpass, VA 23024 US

Quadrangle(s): Lake Anna East, VA
Source: USGS Topographic Map

© ERIS Information Inc.

38°3'30"N

38°3'N

38°2'30"N

38°2'N

38°1'30"N

38°1'N



Detail Report

Map Key Number of Direction Distance Elev/Diff Site DB
Records (mi/ft) (ft)
1 lof2 - 0.00/ 305.00/ The Barn at Lake Anna
B 0.00 1 2800 Lewiston Rd DELISTED
Bumpass VA O TANK

Facility ID: 3008166 Inserted Date:
CEDS Facility ID: 200000092799 Reference:
Tank Owner ID: 46561 Verified By:
UST Status: Reg Verify Date:
AST Status: N/A Facility Type: GAS STATION
Facility Active: Parent Region:
Fed Regulated: Region: NVRO
Active USTs: County: Spotsylvania County
Inactive USTs: State: VA
Active ASTs: Latitude:
Inactive ASTs: Longitude:
Changed By: Original Source: UST
Changed Date: Record Date: Oct 2013
Inserted By:
Facility Name:
Facility Addr 1:
Facility Addr 2:
Facility City:
Facility Location:
Owner Name: The Barn at Lake Anna Limited Liability Corp
Owner Type:
Owner Address 1: 2800 Lewiston Rd
Owner Address 2: NULL
Owner City: Bumpass
Owner State: Va
Owner Zip 4:
Owner Zip 5: 23024

1 20f2 - 0.00/ 305.00/ The Barn at Lake Anna UST

0.00 -1 2800 Lewiston Rd
Bumpass VA 23024

Facility ID: 3008166 Facility Type: GAS STATION
CEDS Facility ID: 200000092799 Parent Region: Northern
Facility Active: Yes Region: NVRO
Federally Regulated: Yes County: Spotsylvania County
Active UST: 2 State: VA
Inactive UST: 3 Latitude: 38.036038892
Active AST: 0 Longitude: -77.707964368
Inactive AST: 0
Facility Name: The Barn at Lake Anna
Facility Addr 1: 2800 Lewiston Rd
Facility Addr 2:
Facility City: Bumpass
Facility Location: 2800 Lewiston Rd - Carltons Landing
Tank Details
Tank Owner ID: 46210 Install Date: 4/18/1982
Tank No: R1 Date Closed: 3/1/1997
Tank Status: REM FROM GRD Capacity: 3000
Tank Type: UST Contents: GASOLINE
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Map Key Number of
Records

Direction

Elev/Diff Site

DB

Fed Regulated Tank:

Tank Materials

Asphalt/Bare Steel:
CCP/STI-P3:
Composite:
Fiberglass:

Lined Interior:
Double Walled:
Other:

Other Specify:
Note:

Pipe Materials

Piping Type:
Asphalt/Bare Steel:
Galvanized Steel:
Fiberglass:

Copper:

Cathodic Protected:
Repaired:

Note:

Y

Yes
No
No
No
No
No
No

*Please note this record may appear incomplete as provided by the Department.

No
Yes
No
No
No
No

*Please note this record may appear incomplete as provided by the Department.

Tank/Pipe Release Detection

Manual Gauging:
Tank RD Tight Test:
Inventory Controls:
Tank RD ATG:

Tank RD Vapor Mntr:
Tank RD GW Monitor:
Tnk RD IM Dbl Wall:
Tnk RD IM Sec Cont:
Tank RD SIR:

Tank RD Leak Defer:
Tank RD Other:
Tank RD Other Spec:
Spl Device Install:
Overfill Dev Inst:
Note:

Tank Details

Tank Owner ID:
Tank No:

Tank Status:

Tank Type:

Fed Regulated Tank:

Tank Materials

Asphalt/Bare Steel:
CCP/STI-P3:
Composite:
Fiberglass:

Lined Interior:
Double Walled:
Other:

Other Specify:
Note:

No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No

No
No

*Please note this record may appear incomplete as provided by the Department.

36258

R2

REM FROM GRD
UST

Y

Yes
No
No
No
No
No
No

*Please note this record may appear incomplete as provided by the Department.

Other Contents:

Impressed Current:
Polyethyl Jacket:
Concrete:
Excavation Liner:
Secondary Contain:
Repaired:
Unknown:

Impressed Current:
Double Walled:
Polyflexible:
Unknown:
Secondary Contain:
Other:

Other Specify:

Overfill Type:
Overfill Spec:
Pipe RD MTG:
Pipe RD ATG:

Pipe RD GW Monitor:

Pipe RD Vapor Mntr:
Pipe IM Dbl Wall:
Pipe IM Sec Cont:
Pipe RD ALLD:

Pipe RD Tight Test:
Pipe RD SIR:

Pipe RD Leak Defer:
Pipe RD Other:

Pipe RD Other Spec:

Install Date:
Date Closed:
Capacity:
Contents:
Other Contents:

Impressed Current:
Polyethyl Jacket:
Concrete:
Excavation Liner:
Secondary Contain:
Repaired:
Unknown:

No
No
No
No
No
No
No

No
No
No
No
No

No

No
No
No
No
No
No
No

No

4/18/1982
3/1/1997
3000
GASOLINE

No
No
No
No
No
No
No
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Map Key Number of
Records

Direction

Elev/Diff Site

DB

Pipe Materials

Piping Type:
Asphalt/Bare Steel:
Galvanized Steel:
Fiberglass:

Copper:

Cathodic Protected:
Repaired:

Note:

No
Yes
No
No
No
No

*Please note this record may appear incomplete as provided by the Department.

Tank/Pipe Release Detection

Manual Gauging:
Tank RD Tight Test:
Inventory Controls:
Tank RD ATG:

Tank RD Vapor Mntr:

Tank RD GW Monitor:

Tnk RD IM Dbl Wall:
Tnk RD IM Sec Cont:
Tank RD SIR:

Tank RD Leak Defer:
Tank RD Other:

Tank RD Other Spec:

Spl Device Install:
Overfill Dev Inst:
Note:

Tank Details

Tank Owner ID:
Tank No:

Tank Status:

Tank Type:

Fed Regulated Tank:

Tank Materials

Asphalt/Bare Steel:
CCP/STI-P3:
Composite:
Fiberglass:

Lined Interior:
Double Walled:
Other:

Other Specify:
Note:

Pipe Materials

Piping Type:
Asphalt/Bare Steel:
Galvanized Steel:
Fiberglass:

Copper:

Cathodic Protected:
Repaired:

Note:

No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No

No
No

*Please note this record may appear incomplete as provided by the Department.

36258

R3

REM FROM GRD
UST

Y

Yes
No
No
No
No
No
No

*Please note this record may appear incomplete as provided by the Department.

No
Yes
No
No
No
No

*Please note this record may appear incomplete as provided by the Department.

Tank/Pipe Release Detection

Impressed Current:
Double Walled:
Polyflexible:
Unknown:
Secondary Contain:
Other:

Other Specify:

Overfill Type:
Overfill Spec:
Pipe RD MTG:
Pipe RD ATG:

Pipe RD GW Monitor:

Pipe RD Vapor Mntr:
Pipe IM Dbl Wall:
Pipe IM Sec Cont:
Pipe RD ALLD:

Pipe RD Tight Test:
Pipe RD SIR:

Pipe RD Leak Defer:
Pipe RD Other:

Pipe RD Other Spec:

Install Date:
Date Closed:
Capacity:
Contents:
Other Contents:

Impressed Current:
Polyethyl Jacket:
Concrete:
Excavation Liner:
Secondary Contain:
Repaired:
Unknown:

Impressed Current:
Double Walled:
Polyflexible:
Unknown:
Secondary Contain:
Other:

Other Specify:

No
No
No
No
No

No

No
No
No
No
No
No
No

No

4/18/1982
3/1/1997
1000
GASOLINE

No
No
No
No
No
No
No

No
No
No
No
No
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Map Key Number of Direction

Records

Elev/Diff Site

DB

Manual Gauging:
Tank RD Tight Test:
Inventory Controls:
Tank RD ATG:

Tank RD Vapor Mntr:
Tank RD GW Monitor:
Tnk RD IM Dbl Wall:
Tnk RD IM Sec Cont:
Tank RD SIR:

Tank RD Leak Defer:
Tank RD Other:
Tank RD Other Spec:
Spl Device Install:
Overfill Dev Inst:
Note:

Tank Details

Tank Owner ID:
Tank No:

Tank Status:

Tank Type:

Fed Regulated Tank:

Tank Materials

Asphalt/Bare Steel:
CCP/STI-P3:
Composite:
Fiberglass:

Lined Interior:
Double Walled:
Other:

Other Specify:
Note:

Pipe Materials

Piping Type:
Asphalt/Bare Steel:
Galvanized Steel:
Fiberglass:

Copper:

Cathodic Protected:
Repaired:

Note:

No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No

No
No

Overfill Type:
Overfill Spec:
Pipe RD MTG:
Pipe RD ATG:

Pipe RD GW Monitor:

Pipe RD Vapor Mntr:
Pipe IM Dbl Wall:
Pipe IM Sec Cont:
Pipe RD ALLD:

Pipe RD Tight Test:
Pipe RD SIR:

Pipe RD Leak Defer:
Pipe RD Other:

Pipe RD Other Spec:

No

No
No
No
No
No
No
No

No

*Please note this record may appear incomplete as provided by the Department.

48158

1AC

CURR IN USE
UST

Y

No
Yes
No

No

No

No

No
STI-P3

Install Date:
Date Closed:
Capacity:
Contents:
Other Contents:

Impressed Current:
Polyethyl Jacket:
Concrete:
Excavation Liner:
Secondary Contain:
Repaired:
Unknown:

1/3/1997

8000
GASOLINE

No
No
No
No
No
No
No

*Please note this record may appear incomplete as provided by the Department.

NO VALVE: SUCTION
No

No

Yes

No

No

No

Impressed Current:
Double Walled:
Polyflexible:
Unknown:
Secondary Contain:
Other:

Other Specify:

No
No
No
No
No

*Please note this record may appear incomplete as provided by the Department.

Tank/Pipe Release Detection

Manual Gauging:
Tank RD Tight Test:
Inventory Controls:
Tank RD ATG:

Tank RD Vapor Mntr:
Tank RD GW Monitor:
Tnk RD IM Dbl Wall:
Tnk RD IM Sec Cont:
Tank RD SIR:

Tank RD Leak Defer:
Tank RD Other:
Tank RD Other Spec:
Spl Device Install:
Overfill Dev Inst:
Note:

No
No
No
Yes
No
No
No
No
No
No
No

Yes
Yes

Overfill Type:
Overfill Spec:
Pipe RD MTG:
Pipe RD ATG:

Pipe RD GW Monitor:

Pipe RD Vapor Mntr:
Pipe IM Dbl Wall:
Pipe IM Sec Cont:
Pipe RD ALLD:

Pipe RD Tight Test:
Pipe RD SIR:

Pipe RD Leak Defer:
Pipe RD Other:

Pipe RD Other Spec:

BALL FLOAT

No

No
No
No
No
No
No
No

No

*Please note this record may appear incomplete as provided by the Department.
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Map Key Number of Direction

Records

Elev/Diff Site

DB

Tank Details

Tank Owner ID:
Tank No:

Tank Status:

Tank Type:

Fed Regulated Tank:

Tank Materials

Asphalt/Bare Steel:
CCP/STI-P3:
Composite:
Fiberglass:

Lined Interior:
Double Walled:
Other:

Other Specify:
Note:

Pipe Materials

Piping Type:
Asphalt/Bare Steel:
Galvanized Steel:
Fiberglass:

Copper:

Cathodic Protected:
Repaired:

Note:

48158

1BC

CURR IN USE
UST

Y

No
Yes
No

No

No

No

No
STI-P3

Install Date:
Date Closed:
Capacity:
Contents:
Other Contents:

Impressed Current:
Polyethyl Jacket:
Concrete:
Excavation Liner:
Secondary Contain:
Repaired:
Unknown:

1/3/1997

4000
GASOLINE

No
No
No
No
No
No
No

*Please note this record may appear incomplete as provided by the Department.

NO VALVE: SUCTION
No

No

Yes

No

No

No

Impressed Current:
Double Walled:
Polyflexible:
Unknown:
Secondary Contain:
Other:

Other Specify:

No
No
No
No
No

*Please note this record may appear incomplete as provided by the Department.

Tank/Pipe Release Detection

Manual Gauging:
Tank RD Tight Test:
Inventory Controls:
Tank RD ATG:

Tank RD Vapor Mntr:

Tank RD GW Monitor:

Tnk RD IM Dbl Wall:
Tnk RD IM Sec Cont:
Tank RD SIR:

Tank RD Leak Defer:
Tank RD Other:

Tank RD Other Spec:

Spl Device Install:
Overfill Dev Inst:
Note:

Owner

Tank Owner ID:

No of Active AST:
No of Active UST:
No of Inactive AST:
No of Inactive UST:
Federal Regulated:
Region:

Name:

Owner

No
No
No
Yes
No
No
No
No
No
No
No

Yes
Yes

Overfill Type:
Overfill Spec:
Pipe RD MTG:
Pipe RD ATG:

Pipe RD GW Monitor:

Pipe RD Vapor Mntr:
Pipe IM Dbl Wall:
Pipe IM Sec Cont:
Pipe RD ALLD:

Pipe RD Tight Test:
Pipe RD SIR:

Pipe RD Leak Defer:
Pipe RD Other:

Pipe RD Other Spec:

BALL FLOAT

No

No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No

*Please note this record may appear incomplete as provided by the Department.

46561

<WOoONO

NVRO

The Barn at Lake Anna

Owner Name:
Owner Address 1:
Owner Address 2:
Owner City:
Owner State:
Owner Zip 5:
Owner Zip 4:
Owner Type:

The Barn at Lake Anna Limited Liability Corp

2800 Lewiston Rd

Bumpass
Va
23024

PRIVATE
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Map Key Number of Direction

Records

Elev/Diff  Site
(f)

DB

Tank Owner ID:
No of Active AST:
No of Active UST:

No of Inactive AST:
No of Inactive UST:

Federal Regulated:
Region:
Name:

Owner
Tank Owner ID:

No of Active AST:
No of Active UST:

No of Inactive AST:
No of Inactive UST:

Federal Regulated:
Region:
Name:

Owner
Tank Owner ID:

No of Active AST:
No of Active UST:

No of Inactive AST:
No of Inactive UST:

Federal Regulated:
Region:
Name:

Owner
Tank Owner ID:

No of Active AST:
No of Active UST:

No of Inactive AST:
No of Inactive UST:

Federal Regulated:
Region:
Name:

48158

<WOoONO

NVRO
The Barn at Lake Anna

46210

<wWOoONO

NVRO
The Barn at Lake Anna

36258

<WOoONO

NVRO
The Barn at Lake Anna

43723

<WOoONO

NVRO
The Barn at Lake Anna

Owner Name:

Owner Address 1:
Owner Address 2:

Owner City:

Owner State:
Owner Zip 5:
Owner Zip 4:
Owner Type:

Owner Name:

Owner Address 1:
Owner Address 2:

Owner City:

Owner State:
Owner Zip 5:
Owner Zip 4:
Owner Type:

Owner Name:

Owner Address 1:
Owner Address 2:

Owner City:

Owner State:
Owner Zip 5:
Owner Zip 4:
Owner Type:

Owner Name:

Owner Address 1:
Owner Address 2:

Owner City:

Owner State:
Owner Zip 5:
Owner Zip 4:
Owner Type:

The Barn at Lake Anna Incorporated
2063 Jefferson Davis Hwy Ste 23

Stafford
VA
22554

COMMERCIAL

RIDON Limited Liability Corporation
2790 Greenes Corner Rd

Bumpass
VA
23024
4407
PRIVATE

FREDERICK W. DELLETT
2800 LEWISTON ROAD

PARTLOW
VA
22534

PRIVATE

ADA Partnership Limited Liability Corporation

2800 Lewiston Rd
Bumpass

VA

23024

PRIVATE
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Unplottable Summary

Total: 0 Unplottable sites

DB Company Name/Site Address City Zip ERIS ID
Name

No unplottable records were found that may be relevant for the search criteria.
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Unplottable Report

No unplottable records were found that may be relevant for the search criteria.

erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services Order No: 20181011112


http://www.erisinfo.com

Appendix: Database Descriptions

Environmental Risk Information Services (ERIS) can search the following databases. The extent of historical information varies with
each database and current information is determined by what is publicly available to ERIS at the time of update. ERIS updates
databases as set out in ASTM Standard E1527-13, Section 8.1.8 Sources of Standard Source Information:

"Government information from nongovernmental sources may be considered current if the source updates the information at least every
90 days, or, for information that is updated less frequently than quarterly by the government agency, within 90 days of the date the
government agency makes the information available to the public."

Standard Environmental Record Sources
Federal

National Priority List: NPL
National Priorities List (Superfund)-NPL: EPA's (United States Environmental Protection Agency) list of the most serious uncontrolled or abandoned
hazardous waste sites identified for possible long-term remedial action under the Superfund program. The NPL, which EPA is required to update at least
once a year, is based primarily on the score a site receives from EPA's Hazard Ranking System. A site must be on the NPL to receive money from the
Superfund Trust Fund for remedial action.

Government Publication Date: Jul 3, 2018

National Priority List - Proposed: PROPOSED NPL
Includes sites proposed (by the EPA, the state, or concerned citizens) for addition to the NPL due to contamination by hazardous waste and identified by
the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) as a candidate for cleanup because it poses a risk to human health and/or the environment.

Government Publication Date: Jul 3, 2018

Deleted NPL: DELETED NPL
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL.
In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Government Publication Date: Jul 3, 2018

SEMS List 8R Active Site Inventory: SEMS
The Superfund Program has deployed the Superfund Enterprise Management System (SEMS), which integrates multiple legacy systems into a
comprehensive tracking and reporting tool. This inventory contains active sites evaluated by the Superfund program that are either proposed to be or
are on the National Priorities List (NPL) as well as sites that are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL. The Active
Site Inventory Report displays site and location information at active SEMS sites. An active site is one at which site assessment, removal, remedial,
enforcement, cost recovery, or oversight activities are being planned or conducted.

Government Publication Date: Aug 13, 2018

Inventory of Open Dumps, June 1985: oDl
The Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) provides for publication of an inventory of open dumps. The Act defines "open dumps" as
facilities which do not comply with EPA's "Criteria for Classification of Solid Waste Disposal Facilities and Practices" (40 CFR 257).

Government Publication Date: Jun 1985

SEMS List 8R Archive Sites: SEMS ARCHIVE

The Superfund Enterprise Management System (SEMS) Archived Site Inventory displays site and location information at sites archived from SEMS. An
archived site is one at which EPA has determined that assessment has been completed and no further remedial action is planned under the Superfund
program at this time.

Government Publication Date: Aug 13, 2018
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Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System - CERCLIS
CERCLIS:

Superfund is a program administered by the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) to locate, investigate, and clean up the worst
hazardous waste sites throughout the United States. CERCLIS is a database of potential and confirmed hazardous waste sites at which the EPA
Superfund program has some involvement. It contains sites that are either proposed to be or are on the National Priorities List (NPL) as well as sites
that are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL. The EPA administers the Superfund program in cooperation with
individual states and tribal governments; this database is made available by the EPA.

Government Publication Date: Oct 25, 2013

EPA Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands: 10DI
Public Law 103-399, The Indian Lands Open Dump Cleanup Act of 1994, enacted October 22, 1994, identified congressional concerns that solid waste
open dump sites located on American Indian or Alaska Native (Al/AN) lands threaten the health and safety of residents of those lands and contiguous
areas. The purpose of the Act is to identify the location of open dumps on Indian lands, assess the relative health and environment hazards posed by
those sites, and provide financial and technical assistance to Indian tribal governments to close such dumps in compliance with Federal standards and
regulations or standards promulgated by Indian Tribal governments or Alaska Native entities.

Government Publication Date: Dec 31, 1998

CERCLIS - No Further Remedial Action Planned: CERCLIS NFRAP
An archived site is one at which EPA has determined that assessment has been completed and no further remedial action is planned under the
Superfund program at this time. The Archive designation means that, to the best of EPA's knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed and
that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list this site on the National Priorities List (NPL). This decision does not necessarily mean that
there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that, based upon available information, the location is not judged to be a potential NPL
site.

Government Publication Date: Oct 25, 2013

CERCLIS Liens: CERCLIS LIENS
A Federal Superfund lien exists at any property where EPA has incurred Superfund costs to address contamination ("Superfund site") and has provided
notice of liability to the property owner. A Federal CERCLA ("Superfund”) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has
spent Superfund monies. This database is made available by the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA).

Government Publication Date: Jan 30, 2014

RCRA CORRACTS-Corrective Action: RCRA CORRACTS
RCRA Info is EPA's comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of
1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. At these sites, the Corrective Action Program ensures that cleanups occur.

EPA and state regulators work with facilities and communities to design remedies based on the contamination, geology, and anticipated use unique to
each site.

Government Publication Date: Aug 2, 2018

RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD Facilities: RCRA TSD
RCRA Info is EPA's comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of
1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. This database includes Non-Corrective Action sites listed as treatment,
storage and/or disposal facilities of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).

Government Publication Date: Aug 2, 2018

RCRA Generator List: RCRA LQG
RCRA Info is EPA's comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of
1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. RCRA Info replaces the data recording and reporting abilities of the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Information System (RCRIS) and the Biennial Reporting System (BRS). A hazardous waste generator is any person or site
whose processes and actions create hazardous waste (see 40 CFR 260.10). Large Quantity Generators (LQGs) generate 1,000 kilograms per month or
more of hazardous waste or more than one kilogram per month of acutely hazardous waste.

Government Publication Date: Aug 2, 2018

RCRA Small Quantity Generators List: RCRA SQG
RCRA Info is the EPA's comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA)
of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. RCRA Info replaces the data recording and reporting abilities of the
Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System (RCRIS) and the Biennial Reporting System (BRS). A hazardous waste generator is any
person or site whose processes and actions create hazardous waste (see 40 CFR 260.10). Small Quantity Generators (SQGs) generate more than 100
kilograms, but less than 1,000 kilograms, of hazardous waste per month.

Government Publication Date: Aug 2, 2018
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RCRA Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators List: RCRA CESQG
RCRA Info is the EPA's comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA)
of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. RCRA Info replaces the data recording and reporting abilities of the
Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System (RCRIS) and the Biennial Reporting System (BRS). A hazardous waste generator is any
person or site whose processes and actions create hazardous waste (see 40 CFR 260.10). Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators (CESQG)
generate 100 kilograms or less per month of hazardous waste or one kilogram or less per month of acutely hazardous waste.

Government Publication Date: Aug 2, 2018

RCRA Non-Generators: RCRA NON GEN
RCRA Info is EPA's comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of
1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. RCRA Info replaces the data recording and reporting abilities of the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Information System (RCRIS) and the Biennial Reporting System (BRS). A hazardous waste generator is any person or site
whose processes and actions create hazardous waste (see 40 CFR 260.10). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste.

Government Publication Date: Aug 2, 2018

Federal Engineering Controls-ECs: FED ENG
Engineering controls (ECs) encompass a variety of engineered and constructed physical barriers (e.g., soil capping, sub-surface venting systems,
mitigation barriers, fences) to contain and/or prevent exposure to contamination on a property. This database is made available by the United States
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA).

Government Publication Date: Jan 20, 2016

Eederal Institutional Controls- ICs: FED INST
Institutional controls are non-engineered instruments, such as administrative and legal controls, that help minimize the potential for human exposure to
contamination and/or protect the integrity of the remedy. Although it is EPA's (United States Environmental Protection Agency ) expectation that
treatment or engineering controls will be used to address principal threat wastes and that groundwater will be returned to its beneficial use whenever
practicable, ICs play an important role in site remedies because they reduce exposure to contamination by limiting land or resource use and guide
human behavior at a site.

Government Publication Date: Jan 20, 2016

Emergency Response Notification System: ERNS 1982 TO 1986
Database of oil and hazardous substances spill reports controlled by the National Response Center. The primary function of the National Response
Center is to serve as the sole national point of contact for reporting oil, chemical, radiological, biological, and etiological discharges into the environment
anywhere in the United States and its territories.

Government Publication Date: 1982-1986

Emergency Response Notification System: ERNS 1987 TO 1989
Database of oil and hazardous substances spill reports controlled by the National Response Center. The primary function of the National Response
Center is to serve as the sole national point of contact for reporting oil, chemical, radiological, biological, and etiological discharges into the environment
anywhere in the United States and its territories.

Government Publication Date: 1987-1989

Emergency Response Notification System: ERNS
Database of oil and hazardous substances spill reports controlled by the National Response Center. The primary function of the National Response
Center is to serve as the sole national point of contact for reporting oil, chemical, radiological, biological, and etiological discharges into the environment
anywhere in the United States and its territories. This database is made available by the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA).
Government Publication Date: Feb 12, 2018

The Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) Brownfield Database: FED BROWNFIELDS
Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence or potential presence of a
hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting in these properties protects the environment, reduces blight, and takes
development pressures off greenspaces and working lands. This database is made available by the United States Environmental Protection Agency
(EPA).

Government Publication Date: Feb 20, 2018

EEMA Underaground Storage Tank Listing: FEMA UST
The Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) of the Department of Homeland Security maintains a list of FEMA owned underground storage
tanks.

Government Publication Date: Dec 31, 2017
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LIEN on Property: SEMS LIEN
The EPA Superfund Enterprise Management System (SEMS) provides LIEN information on properties under the EPA Superfund Program.
Government Publication Date: Aug 13, 2018

Superfund Decision Documents: SUPERFUND ROD
This database contains a listing of decision documents for Superfund sites. Decision documents serve to provide the reasoning for the choice of (or)
changes to a Superfund Site cleanup plan. The decision documents include Records of Decision (ROD), ROD Amendments, Explanations of Significant
Differences (ESD), along with other associated memos and files. This information is maintained and made available by the US EPA (Environmental
Protection Agency).

Government Publication Date: Jun 8, 2018

State

Solid Waste Landfills: SWEF/LF
The solid waste program in the Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) is designed to encourage the reuse and recycling of solid waste and to
regulate the disposal and treatment of solid waste, including regulated medical waste, and to ensure that hazardous waste is properly managed.
Standards are designed to protect human health and the environment and driven by regulatory requirements.

Government Publication Date: Oct 3, 2017

Leaking Petroleum Storage Tanks: LST
When a release occurs from an aboveground or underground storage tank, the owner and/or operator of the tank is required to report the release to the
Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ). This database contains a listing of releases from tanks both above and underground.

Government Publication Date: Aug 1, 2018

Delisted Leaking Petroleum Storage Tanks: DELISTED LST
Facilities which have been removed from the list of leaking petroleum storage tanks made available by the Virginia Department of Environmental Quality
(DEQ). Facilities may be removed from the lists of leaking petroleum tanks when it is determined that the release reported is not an actual release, or
the released substance is not petroleum - these sites may still have endured non-petroleum hazardous substance releases.

Government Publication Date: Aug 1, 2018

Underground Storage Tanks: UST
A listing of registered underground storage tanks. This list is maintained by The Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ).
Government Publication Date: Aug 1, 2018

Aboveground Storage Tanks: AST
A listing of registered aboveground storage tanks. This list is maintained by The Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ).
Government Publication Date: Aug 1, 2018

Delisted Tanks: DELISTED TANK
Facilities which have been removed from the list of registered aboveground and/or underground storage tanks made available by the Virginia
Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ). Facilities may be removed from the lists of registered tanks when it is determined that the tank does not
require registration, for example, due to capacity or contents.

Government Publication Date: Aug 1, 2018

Institutional Controls: INST
Institutional controls are legal or contractual restrictions on property use that remain effective after remediation is completed and are used to satisfy
remediation levels. This list is maintained by the Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ).

Government Publication Date: Jul 25, 2018

Voluntary Remediation Program: VRP
The Voluntary Remediation Program is to encourage hazardous substance cleanups that might not otherwise take place. The program is a streamlined
mechanism for site owners or operators to voluntarily address contamination at sites with concurrence from the Department of Environmental Quality
(DEQ).

Government Publication Date: Jul 25, 2018

erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services Order No: 20181011112


http://www.erisinfo.com

Brownfields Site Specific Assessments: BROWNFIELDS
Brownfields are idled, underutilized, or abandoned industrial or commercial properties where expansion or redevelopment is complicated by real or
perceived environmental contamination. Examples include factories, railyards, landfills, dry cleaners, etc. This list is maintained by the Department of
Environmental Quality (DEQ).

Government Publication Date: Feb 27, 2018

Tribal

Leaking Underground Storage Tanks (LUSTs) on Tribal/Indian Lands: INDIAN LUST
Leaking Underground Storage Tanks (LUSTSs) on Tribal/Indian Lands in EPA Region 3, which includes Virginia. There are no LUST records in Virginia at
this time.

Government Publication Date: May 4, 2018

Underground Storage Tanks (USTs) on Indian Lands: INDIAN UST
Listing of Underground Storage Tanks (USTs) on Tribal/Indian Lands in EPA Region 3, which includes Virginia. There are no UST records in Virginia at
this time.

Government Publication Date: May 4, 2018

Delisted Tribal Leaking Storage Tanks: DELISTED ILST
Leaking Underground Storage Tank facilities which have been removed from the Regional Tribal LUST lists made available by the EPA.
Government Publication Date: Oct 14, 2017

Delisted Tribal Underground Storage Tanks: DELISTED IUST
Underground Storage Tank facilities which have been removed from the Regional Tribal UST lists made available by the EPA.
Government Publication Date: Oct 14, 2017

County

No County standard environmental record sources available for this State.

Additional Environmental Record Sources

Federal
Facility Registry Service/Facility Index: FINDS/FRS

The US Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)'s Facility Registry System (FRS) is a centrally managed database that identifies facilities, sites or
places subject to environmental regulations or of environmental interest. FRS creates high-quality, accurate, and authoritative facility identification
records through rigorous verification and management procedures that incorporate information from program national systems, state master facility
records, data collected from EPA's Central Data Exchange registrations and data management personnel.

Government Publication Date: Apr 17, 2018

Toxics Release Inventory (TRI) Program: TRIS
The EPA's Toxics Release Inventory (TRI) is a database containing data on disposal or other releases of over 650 toxic chemicals from thousands of
U.S. facilities and information about how facilities manage those chemicals through recycling, energy recovery, and treatment. One of TRI's primary
purposes is to inform communities about toxic chemical releases to the environment.

Government Publication Date: Dec 31, 2016

Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System: HMIRS
US DOT - Department of Transportation Pipeline and Hazardous Materials Safety Administration (PHMSA) Incidents Reports Database taken from
Hazmat Intelligence Portal, U.S. Department of Transportation.

Government Publication Date: May 23, 2018

National Clandestine Drug Labs: NCDL
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The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this data as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law
enforcement agencies reported they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites. In
most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry and does not guarantee its accuracy.
Government Publication Date: Jul 18, 2018

Toxic Substances Control Act: TSCA
The Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) is amending the Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA) section 8(a) Inventory Update Reporting (IUR) rule
and changing its name to the Chemical Data Reporting (CDR) rule.

The CDR enables EPA to collect and publish information on the manufacturing, processing, and use of commercial chemical substances and mixtures
(referred to hereafter as chemical substances) on the TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory (TSCA Inventory). This includes current information on
chemical substance production volumes, manufacturing sites, and how the chemical substances are used. This information helps the Agency determine
whether people or the environment are potentially exposed to reported chemical substances. EPA publishes submitted CDR data that is not Confidential
Business Information (CBI).

Government Publication Date: Jun 30, 2017

Hist TSCA: HIST TSCA
The Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) is amending the Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA) section 8(a) Inventory Update Reporting (IUR) rule
and changing its name to the Chemical Data Reporting (CDR) rule.

The 2006 IUR data summary report includes information about chemicals manufactured or imported in quantities of 25,000 pounds or more at a single
site during calendar year 2005. In addition to the basic manufacturing information collected in previous reporting cycles, the 2006 cycle is the first time
EPA collected information to characterize exposure during manufacturing, processing and use of organic chemicals. The 2006 cycle also is the first time
manufacturers of inorganic chemicals were required to report basic manufacturing information.

Government Publication Date: Dec 31, 2006

ETTS Administrative Case Listing: FTTS ADMIN
An administrative case listing from the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act (FIFRA) and Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA), together
known as FTTS. This database was obtained from the Environmental Protection Agency's (EPA) National Compliance Database (NCDB). The FTTS
and NCDB was shut down in 2006.

Government Publication Date: Jan 19, 2007

ETTS Inspection Case Listing: FTTS INSP
An inspection case listing from the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act (FIFRA) and Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA), together
known as FTTS. This database was obtained from the Environmental Protection Agency's (EPA) National Compliance Database (NCDB). The FTTS
and NCDB was shut down in 2006.

Government Publication Date: Jan 19, 2007

Potentially Responsible Parties List: PRP
Early in the cleanup process, the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) conducts a search to find the potentially responsible parties (PRPs). EPA
looks for evidence to determine liability by matching wastes found at the site with parties that may have contributed wastes to the site.

Government Publication Date: Jul 17, 2018

State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing: SCRD DRYCLEANER
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners (SCRD) was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(EPA) Office of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. Coalition members are states with mandated programs and funding for drycleaner
site remediation. Current members are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, lllinois, Kansas, Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina,
Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.

Government Publication Date: Nov 08, 2017

Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS): ICIS
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) is a system that provides information for the Federal Enforcement and Compliance (FE&C) and
the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) programs. The FE&C component supports the Environmental Protection Agency's (EPA)
Civil Enforcement and Compliance program activities. These activities include Compliance Assistance, Compliance Monitoring and Enforcement. The
NPDES program supports tracking of NPDES permits, limits, discharge monitoring data and other program reports.

Government Publication Date: Nov 18, 2016

Drycleaner Facilities: FED DRYCLEANERS
A list of drycleaner facilities from the Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS). The Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) tracks facilities that
possess NAIC and SIC codes that classify businesses as drycleaner establishments.

Government Publication Date: May 29, 2018
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Delisted Drycleaner Facilities: DELISTED FED DRY
List of sites removed from the list of Drycleaner Facilities (sites in the EPA's Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) with NAIC or SIC codes
identifying the business as a drycleaner establishment).

Government Publication Date: May 29, 2018

Formerly Used Defense Sites: FUDS
Formerly Used Defense Sites (FUDS) are properties that were formerly owned by, leased to, or otherwise possessed by and under the jurisdiction of the
Secretary of Defense prior to October 1986, where the Department of Defense (DoD) is responsible for an environmental restoration. This list is
published by the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers.

Government Publication Date: Nov 22, 2016

Material Licensing Tracking System (MLTS): MLTS
A list of sites that store radioactive material subject to the Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) licensing requirements. This list is maintained by the
NRC. As of September 2016, the NRC no longer releases location information for sites. Site locations were last received in July 2016.

Government Publication Date: Jun 30, 2017

Historic Material Licensing Tracking System (MLTS) sites: HIST MLTS
A historic list of sites that have inactive licenses and/or removed from the Material Licensing Tracking System (MLTS). In some cases, a site is removed
from the MLTS when the state becomes an "Agreement State". An Agreement State is a State that has signed an agreement with the Nuclear
Regulatory Commission (NRC) authorizing the State to regulate certain uses of radioactive materials within the State.

Government Publication Date: Jan 31, 2010

Mines Master Index File: MINES
The Master Index File (MIF) contains mine identification numbers issued by the Department of Labor Mine Safety and Health Administration (MSHA) for
mines active or opened since 1971. Note that addresses may or may not correspond with the physical location of the mine itself.

Government Publication Date: Jan 30, 2018

Alternative Fueling Stations: ALT FUELS
List of alternative fueling stations made available by the US Department of Energy's Office of Energy Efficiency & Renewable Energy. Includes Biodiesel
stations, Ethanol (E85) stations, Liquefied Petroleum Gas (Propane) stations, Ethanol (E85) stations, Natural Gas stations, Hydrogen stations, and
Electric Vehicle Supply Equipment (EVSE). The National Renewable Energy Laboratory (NREL) obtains information about new stations from trade
media, Clean Cities coordinators, a Submit New Station form on the Station Locator website, and through collaborating with infrastructure equipment
and fuel providers, original equipment manufacturers (OEMs), and industry groups.

Government Publication Date: Jul 24, 2018

Reagistered Pesticide Establishments: SSTS
List of active EPA-registered foreign and domestic pesticide-producing and device-producing establishments based on data from the Section Seven
Tracking System (SSTS). The Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act (FIFRA) Section 7 requires that facilities producing pesticides, active
ingredients, or devices be registered. The list of establishments is made available by the EPA.

Government Publication Date: Mar 1, 2018

Polychlorinated Biphenyl (PCB) Notifiers: PCB
Facilities included in the national list of facilities that have notified the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) of Polychlorinated Biphenyl
(PCB) activities. Any company or person storing, transporting or disposing of PCBs or conducting PCB research and development must notify the EPA
and receive an identification number.

Government Publication Date: Nov 30, 2017

State

Spills: SPILLS
The Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) Pollution Response Program (PREP), provides for responses to air, water and waste pollution
incidents in order to protect human health and the environment. PREP staff often work to assist local emergency responders, other state agencies,
federal agencies, and responsible parties, as may be needed, to manage pollution incidents. Oil spills, fish kills, and hazardous materials spills are
examples of incidents that may involve the DEQ's PREP Program.

Government Publication Date: Jul 27, 2018
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Pollution Complaint: PC SPILLS
The database contains a listing of Pollution Complaints from 1986 to 1994 that include petroleum releases and other releases on state land and waters.
This list is maintained by the Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ).

Government Publication Date: 1986-1994

Drycleaners List: DRYCLEANERS
A listing of registered drycleaners maintained by the Department of Environmental Quality.
Government Publication Date: Aug 29, 2018

Tribal

No Tribal additional environmental record sources available for this State.
County

No County additional environmental record sources available for this State.
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Definitions

Database Descriptions: This section provides a detailed explanation for each database including: source, information available, time coverage, and
acronyms used. They are listed in alphabetic order.

Detail Report: This is the section of the report which provides the most detail for each individual record. Records are summarized by location, starting
with the project property followed by records in closest proximity.

Distance: The distance value is the distance between plotted points, not necessarily the distance between the sites' boundaries. All values are an
approximation.

Direction: The direction value is the compass direction of the site in respect to the project property and/or center point of the report.

Elevation: The elevation value is taken from the location at which the records for the site address have been plotted. All values are an approximation.
Source: Google Elevation API.

Executive Summary: This portion of the report is divided into 3 sections:
'Report Summary'- Displays a chart indicating how many records fall on the project property and, within the report search radii.

'Site Report Summary'-Project Property'- This section lists all the records which fall on the project property. For more details, see the 'Detail Report'
section.

'Site Report Summary-Surrounding Properties'- This section summarizes all records on adjacent properties, listing them in order of proximity from the
project property. For more details, see the 'Detail Report' section.

Map Key: The map key number is assigned according to closest proximity from the project property. Map Key numbers always start at #1. The project
property will always have a map key of '1' if records are available. If there is a number in brackets beside the main number, this will indicate the number
of records on that specific property. If there is no number in brackets, there is only one record for that property.

The symbol and colour used indicates 'elevation: the red inverted triangle will dictate 'ERIS Sites with Lower Elevation’, the yellow triangle will dictate
'ERIS Sites with Higher Elevation' and the orange square will dictate 'ERIS Sites with Same Elevation.'

Unplottables: These are records that could not be mapped due to various reasons, including limited geographic information. These records may or
may not be in your study area, and are included as reference.
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Spotsylvania, Virginia

October 11, 2018

Parcel ID Number (PIN): Property Address: Owner: Billing Address:
85-A-19A 2800 Lewiston RD Ridon LLC 2790 GreenesCorner RD
Bumpass, VA No Data BUMPASS, VA 23024
General Information Voting District Information
Subdivision: - Voting: Berkeley
Legal Description 1: NR Carlton's Landing 601 Precinct: PARTLOW
L egal Description 2: Parcel A State House: 55
Legal Land Area: 1.48 State Senate: 4
Congressional: 07
Poalling Place: FIRE STATION 3
Polling Address: 3530 PARTLOW ROAD

Thisinformation listed above is based upon the location of the selected parcel in
relation to the voting districts and is provided for general information purposes
only. Since voting districts generally do not follow neatly along property lines, you
can verify your voting location by using the map. Any specific questions about
where you vote should be directed to the Spotsylvania County Voter Registrar’s
Office at (540) 507-7380.

Census School Information

Magisterial: BERKELEY DISTRICT Elementary School: Berkeley Elementary

Census Block: 3088,3090 Middle School: Post Oak Middle

Census Tract: 204.04 High School: Spotsylvania High

T_AZ: 1634 School information is based upon the location of the selected parcel in relation to

First Due: 3 the school districts and is provided for general information purposes only. Please
verify with the Spotsylvania County School Administration Office's Bus Stop
Information Website.

Land Development Environmental Constraints

Zoning: R-C Resour ce Protection Area (RPA): N

AgForestal District: N FEMA 100 Year Flood Plain: N

Airport Protection Overlay District: |N Water shed: FO7,FO9

Historic Overlay District: N SubW ater shed: YO21,Y 022

Highway Corrido!' Overlay Dist.rict.: N Thisinformation found here is provided for general reference purposes only and

Reservoir Protection Overlay District: |N does not constitute an actual flood plain or RPA determination. Thisinformation is

: ; it based upon the location of the selected parcelsin relation to the FEMA 100 year
River Protection Overlay District: N Flood Plain or the Spotsylvania County's Resources Protection Area (RPA).Please

Information found here is provided for general reference purposes and does not
constitute awritten zoning determination. Please contact Zoning Office at
(540)507-7222 for official zoning determinations.

contact alicensed professional engineer or surveyor for determination of how your
property is affected by the Flood Plain or RPA.

Assessment Information is provided for general information purpose only. Please
verify with Spotsylvania County Commissioner of Revenue Assessments Office

http://www.spotsylvania.va.us/cor/real estate/assessmentsearch

Assessment(2018)

Building Assessment: $141,700
Land Assessment: $82,100

Year Built: 0

Sq Footage: No Data
Transfer Date: 12/07/2017
Instrument Number: 201700021864
Book Number: No Data
Page: No Data

DISCLAIMER: This datais provided without warranty of any kind, either expressed or implied, including, but not limited to, the implied warranties of merchantability
and fitness for a particular purpose. Any person, firm or corporation which uses this map or any of the enclosed information assumes all risk for the inaccuracy thereof,
as the County of Spotsylvania expressly disclaims any liability for loss or damage arising from the use of said information by any third party.




Title: Parcel View

Date

DISCLAIMER: The geographic data you are about to access are electronic public records as defined by the Code of
Virginia, 1950, Section 2.2-3704. This information is made available as a public service. Spotsylvania County assumes no
responsibilityfor any action or actions taken by users of this information. Spotsylvania County shall not be liable to the user
or to any other person for the use or misuse of this data. Thisinformation is for general information only and shall not be
used for thedesign, modification, or construction of improvements to real property or for flood plain determination. If you
believe anydata provided is inaccurate, please inform the GIS Division by e-mail at gis@spotsylvania.va.us




Soils

12B: Cecil loam,
I:] 2 to 7% slopes

1B: Abell sandy loam,
|:| 2 to 7% slopes

34B: Partlow sandy loam,
I:l 0 to 7% slopes

37B: Spotsylvania fine sandy loam,
|:| 2 tob 7% slopes

3B: Appling sandy loam,
- 2 to 7% slopes

4C2: Appling-Wedowee sandy loam,
|:| 7 to 15% slopes, eroded
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37B
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-
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| Property Information

Order Number: 20181011112p
Date Completed: October 11, 2018
Project Number: 17401
Project Property: 2800 Lewiston Road
2800 Lewiston Road Bumpass VA 23024
Coordinates:
Latitude: 38.036343
Longitude: -77.708871
UTM Northing: 4213311.57904 Meters
UTM Easting: 262264.239825 Meters
UTM Zone: UTM Zone 18S
Elevation: 305.87 ft
Slope Direction: W
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The ERIS Physical Setting Report - PSR provides comprehensive information about the physical setting around a site and includes a
complete overview of topography and surface topology, in addition to hydrologic, geologic and soil characteristics. The location and

detailed attributes of oil and gas wells, water wells, public water systems and radon are also included for review.

The compilation of both physical characteristics of a site and additional attribute data is useful in assessing the impact of migration of

contaminants and subsequent impact on soils and groundwater.

Disclaimer
This Report does not provide a full environmental evaluation for the site or adjacent properties. Please see the terms and disclaimer at
the end of the Report for greater detail.

erisinfo.com| Environmental Risk Information Services Order No: 20181011112p
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| Topographic Information

The previous topographic map(s) are created by seamlessly merging and cutting current USGS topographic data. Below are shaded
relief map(s), derived from USGS elevation data to show surrounding topography in further detail.

Topographic information at project property:

Elevation: 305.87 ft
Slope Direction: W

erisinfo.com| Environmental Risk Information Services Order No: 20181011112p
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| Hydrologic Information

The Wetland Type map shows wetland existence overlaid on an aerial imagery. The Flood Hazard Zones map shows FEMA flood
hazard zones overlaid on an aerial imagery. Relevant FIRM panels and detailed zone information is provided below.

Available FIRM Panels in area: 5103080300C(effective:1998-02-18) 51085C0015B(effective:2008-12-02)
51033C0175C(effective:2009-03-02) 51085C0015B(effective:2008-12-02)
51109C0200B(effective:1997-11-05) 51109C0200B(effective:1997-11-05)

Flood Zone A-01
Zone: A
Zone subtype:

Flood Zone X-12
Zone: X
Zone subtype: AREA OF MINIMAL FLOOD HAZARD

n erisinfo.com| Environmental Risk Information Services Order No: 20181011112p
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| Geologic Information

The previous page shows USGS geology information. Detailed information about each unit is provided below.

Geologic Unit [ta
Unit Name:

Unit Age:

Primary Rock Type:

Secondary Rock Type:

Unit Description:

Ta River Metamorphic Suite

Cambrian

amphibolite

gneiss

Ta River Metamorphic Suite - Amphibolite gneiss

Geologic Unit water
Unit Name:

Unit Age:

Primary Rock Type:

Secondary Rock Type:

Unit Description:

Water
Holocene
water

Water

Geologic Unit Ymd
Unit Name:

Unit Age:

Primary Rock Type:

Secondary Rock Type:

Unit Description:

Porphyroblastic Garnet-Biotite Gneiss
Proterozoic Y
biotite gneiss

Porphyroblastic garnet-biotite gneiss.

“ erisinfo.com| Environmental Risk Information Services Order No: 20181011112p
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| Soil Information

The previous page shows a soil map using SSURGO data from USDA Natural Resources Conservation Service. Detailed information

about each unit is provided below.

Map Unit 12B

Map Unit Name:

Bedrock Depth - Min:
Watertable Depth - Annual Min:
Drainage Class - Dominant:
Hydrologic Group - Dominant:

Major components are printed below
Cecil(80%)
horizon H1(0cm to 33cm)
horizon H2(33cm to 117cm)
horizon H3(117cm to 188cm)

Cecil loam, 2 to 7 percent slopes
null

null

Well drained

B - Soils in this group have moderately low runoff potential when thoroughly
wet. Water transmission through the soil is unimpeded.

Loam
Clay
Loam

Map Unit 13C2

Map Unit Name:

Bedrock Depth - Min:
Watertable Depth - Annual Min:
Drainage Class - Dominant:
Hydrologic Group - Dominant:

Major components are printed below
Cecil(45%)
horizon H1(0Ocm to 33cm)
horizon H2(33cm to 117cm)
horizon H3(117cm to 188cm)
Pacolet(35%)
horizon H1(Ocm to 18cm)
horizon H2(18cm to 69cm)
horizon H3(69cm to 162cm)

Cecil-Pacolet complex, 7 to 15 percent slopes, eroded
null

null

Well drained

B - Soils in this group have moderately low runoff potential when thoroughly
wet. Water transmission through the soil is unimpeded.

Loam
Clay
Loam

Sandy loam
Clay
Loam

Map Unit 14B

Map Unit Name:

Bedrock Depth - Min:
Watertable Depth - Annual Min:
Drainage Class - Dominant:
Hydrologic Group - Dominant:

Major components are printed below
Colfax(80%)
horizon H1(0cm to 18cm)
horizon H2(18cm to 45cm)

Colfax sandy loam, 2 to 7 percent slopes
null

31lcm

Somewhat poorly drained

D - Soils in this group have high runoff potential when thoroughly wet. Water
movement through the soil is restricted or very restricted.

Sandy loam
Sandy clay loam

erisinfo.com| Environmental Risk Information Services

Order No: 20181011112p
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| Soil Information

horizon H3(45cm to 64cm)
horizon H4(64cm to 109cm)
horizon H5(109cm to 170cm)

Sandy clay loam
Clay loam
Sandy loam

Map Unit 18B

Map Unit Name:

Bedrock Depth - Min:
Watertable Depth - Annual Min:
Drainage Class - Dominant:
Hydrologic Group - Dominant:

Major components are printed below
Emporia(80%)
horizon H1(0cm to 23cm)
horizon H2(23cm to 150cm)
horizon H3(150cm to 183cm)

Emporia sandy loam, 2 to 7 percent slopes
null

114cm

Well drained

B - Soils in this group have moderately low runoff potential when thoroughly
wet. Water transmission through the soil is unimpeded.

Sandy loam
Sandy clay loam
Sandy clay loam

Map Unit 1B

Map Unit Name:

Bedrock Depth - Min:
Watertable Depth - Annual Min:
Drainage Class - Dominant:
Hydrologic Group - Dominant:

Major components are printed below
Abell(80%)
horizon H1(0cm to 30cm)
horizon H2(30cm to 119cm)
horizon H3(119cm to 157cm)
horizon H4(157cm to 190cm)

Abell sandy loam, 2 to 7 percent slopes
null

84cm

Moderately well drained

C - Soils in this group have moderately high runoff potential when thoroughly
wet. Water transmission through the soil is somewhat restricted.

Sandy loam
Sandy clay loam
Sandy clay loam
Sandy loam

Map Unit 20B

Map Unit Name:

Bedrock Depth - Min:
Watertable Depth - Annual Min:
Drainage Class - Dominant:
Hydrologic Group - Dominant:

Major components are printed below
Marlboro(40%)
horizon H1(0Ocm to 38cm)
horizon H2(38cm to 152cm)
Faceville(40%)
horizon H1(Ocm to 25¢cm)
horizon H2(25cm to 200cm)

Faceville-Marlboro complex, 2 to 7 percent slopes
null

null

Well drained

B - Soils in this group have moderately low runoff potential when thoroughly
wet. Water transmission through the soil is unimpeded.

Fine sandy loam
Clay

Loam
Clay

erisinfo.com| Environmental Risk Information Services
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| Soil Information

Map Unit 22B

Map Unit Name:

Bedrock Depth - Min:
Watertable Depth - Annual Min:
Drainage Class - Dominant:
Hydrologic Group - Dominant:

Major components are printed below
Fluvanna(80%)
horizon H1(0cm to 25cm)
horizon H2(25cm to 124cm)
horizon H3(124cm to 185cm)
horizon H4(185cm to 200cm)

Fluvanna fine sandy loam, 2 to 7 percent slopes
185cm

null

Well drained

C - Soils in this group have moderately high runoff potential when thoroughly
wet. Water transmission through the soil is somewhat restricted.

Fine sandy loam
Clay

Clay loam
Bedrock

Map Unit 22C2

Map Unit Name:

Bedrock Depth - Min:
Watertable Depth - Annual Min:
Drainage Class - Dominant:
Hydrologic Group - Dominant:

Major components are printed below
Fluvanna(80%)
horizon H1(0cm to 25cm)
horizon H2(25cm to 124cm)
horizon H3(124cm to 185cm)
horizon H4(185cm to 200cm)

Fluvanna fine sandy loam, 7 to 15 percent slopes, eroded
185cm

null

Well drained

C - Soils in this group have moderately high runoff potential when thoroughly
wet. Water transmission through the soil is somewhat restricted.

Fine sandy loam
Clay

Clay loam
Bedrock

Map Unit 27D

Map Unit Name:

Bedrock Depth - Min:
Watertable Depth - Annual Min:
Drainage Class - Dominant:
Hydrologic Group - Dominant:

Major components are printed below
Louisburg(75%)
horizon H1(0Ocm to 28cm)
horizon H2(28cm to 68cm)
horizon H3(68cm to 91cm)

Louisburg sandy loam, 15 to 25 percent slopes
68cm

null

Well drained

A - Soils in this group have low runoff potential when thoroughly wet. Water is
transmitted freely through the soil.

Sandy loam
Sandy loam
Bedrock

Map Unit 34B

Map Unit Name:

Bedrock Depth - Min:
Watertable Depth - Annual Min:

Partlow sandy loam, 0 to 7 percent slopes
null
15cm

erisinfo.com| Environmental Risk Information Services
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| Soil Information

Drainage Class - Dominant:
Hydrologic Group - Dominant:

Major components are printed below
Partlow(80%)
horizon H1(0cm to 36¢cm)
horizon H2(36cm to 140cm)
horizon H3(140cm to 178cm)

Poorly drained

B/D - These soils have moderately low runoff potential when drained and high
runoff potential when undrained.

Sandy loam
Sandy clay loam
Sandy loam

Map Unit 36B

Map Unit Name:

Bedrock Depth - Min:
Watertable Depth - Annual Min:
Drainage Class - Dominant:
Hydrologic Group - Dominant:

Major components are printed below
Savannah(80%)
horizon H1(0cm to 28cm)
horizon H2(28cm to 56cm)
horizon H3(56cm to 99cm)
horizon H4(99cm to 200cm)

Savannah sandy loam, 2 to 7 percent slopes
null

61lcm

Moderately well drained

C - Soils in this group have moderately high runoff potential when thoroughly
wet. Water transmission through the soil is somewhat restricted.

Sandy loam
Sandy clay loam
Fine sandy loam
Clay loam

Map Unit 37B

Map Unit Name:

Bedrock Depth - Min:
Watertable Depth - Annual Min:
Drainage Class - Dominant:
Hydrologic Group - Dominant:

Major components are printed below
Spotsylvania(80%)
horizon H1(0Ocm to 25¢cm)
horizon H2(25cm to 48cm)
horizon H3(48cm to 137cm)
horizon H4(137cm to 188cm)

Spotsylvania fine sandy loam, 2 to 7 percent slopes
null

null

Well drained

B - Soils in this group have moderately low runoff potential when thoroughly
wet. Water transmission through the soil is unimpeded.

Fine sandy loam
Clay loam

Clay

Sandy clay loam

Map Unit 3B

Map Unit Name:

Bedrock Depth - Min:
Watertable Depth - Annual Min:
Drainage Class - Dominant:
Hydrologic Group - Dominant:

Major components are printed below
Appling(80%)

Appling sandy loam, 2 to 7 percent slopes
null

null

Well drained

B - Soils in this group have moderately low runoff potential when thoroughly
wet. Water transmission through the soil is unimpeded.

erisinfo.com| Environmental Risk Information Services
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| Soil Information

horizon H1(0Ocm to 23cm)
horizon H2(23cm to 119cm)
horizon H3(119cm to 200cm)

Sandy loam
Clay
Sandy loam

Map Unit 4C2

Map Unit Name:

Bedrock Depth - Min:
Watertable Depth - Annual Min:
Drainage Class - Dominant:
Hydrologic Group - Dominant:

Major components are printed below
Appling(50%)
horizon H1(0cm to 23cm)
horizon H2(23cm to 119cm)
horizon H3(119cm to 200cm)
Wedowee(35%)
horizon H1(0cm to 15cm)
horizon H2(15cm to 84cm)
horizon H3(84cm to 190cm)

Appling-Wedowee sandy loams, 7 to 15 percent slopes, eroded
null

null

Well drained

B - Soils in this group have moderately low runoff potential when thoroughly
wet. Water transmission through the soil is unimpeded.

Sandy loam
Clay
Sandy loam

Sandy loam
Clay
Clay loam

Map Unit 4D2

Map Unit Name:

Bedrock Depth - Min:
Watertable Depth - Annual Min:
Drainage Class - Dominant:
Hydrologic Group - Dominant:

Major components are printed below
Wedowee(40%)
horizon H1(0Ocm to 15cm)
horizon H2(15cm to 84cm)
horizon H3(84cm to 190cm)
Appling(40%)
horizon H1(0cm to 23cm)
horizon H2(23cm to 119cm)
horizon H3(119cm to 200cm)

Appling-Wedowee sandy loams, 15 to 25 percent slopes, eroded
null

null

Well drained

B - Soils in this group have moderately low runoff potential when thoroughly
wet. Water transmission through the soil is unimpeded.

Sandy loam
Clay
Clay loam

Sandy loam
Clay
Sandy loam

Map Unit 5

Map Unit Name:

Bedrock Depth - Min:
Watertable Depth - Annual Min:
Drainage Class - Dominant:
Hydrologic Group - Dominant:

Major components are printed below

Aquults, clayey subsoil
null

30cm

Poorly drained

B/D - These soils have moderately low runoff potential when drained and high
runoff potential when undrained.

erisinfo.com| Environmental Risk Information Services
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| Soil Information

Aquults(80%)
horizon H1(0Ocm to 25¢cm) Loam
horizon H2(25cm to 127cm) Clay loam
horizon H3(127cm to 183cm) Clay
Map Unit W
Map Unit Name: Water

No more attributes available for this map unit

erisinfo.com| Environmental Risk Information Services Order No: 20181011112p
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| Wells and Additional Sources Summary

Federal Sources

Public Water Systems Violations and Enforcement Data

Map Key ID Distance (ft) Direction
No records found

Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS)

Map Key ID Distance (ft) Direction
No records found

USGS National Water Information System

Map Key Monitoring Loc Identifier Distance (ft) Direction

1 USGS-01670435 5,104.00 ENE

State Sources

Oil and Gas Wells

Map Key ID Distance (ft) Direction
No records found

Public Water Supply Wells

Map Key ID Distance (ft) Direction

No records found

erisinfo.com| Environmental Risk Information Services
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| Wells and Additional Sources Detail Report

USGS National Water Information System

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft)
1 ENE 0.97 5,104.00
Organiz Identifier: USGS-VA Formation Type:

Organiz Name: USGS Virginia Water Science
Center
Well Depth:

Well Depth Unit:
Well Hole Depth:

Aquifer Name:

Aquifer Type:
Country Code:
Provider Name:

W Hole Depth Unit: County:
Construction Date: Latitude:

Source Map Scale: 24000 Longitude:
Monitoring Loc Name: NORTHEAST CREEK AT RT 622 NEAR PARTLOW, VA
Monitoring Loc Identifier: USGS-01670435

Monitoring Loc Type: Stream

Monitoring Loc Desc:

HUC Eight Digit Code: 02080106

Drainage Area: 34.8

Drainage Area Unit; sq mi

Contrib Drainage Area:
Contrib Drainage Area

Unit:

Horizontal Accuracy: 1

Horizontal Accuracy Unit: seconds

Horizontal Collection Interpolated from MAP.
Mthd:

Horiz Coord Refer NADS83

System:

Vertical Measure:
Vertical Measure Unit:
Vertical Accuracy:
Vertical Accuracy Unit:
Vertical Collection Mthd:
Vert Coord Refer System:

Elevation (ft) DB

199.73 FED USGS

us

NWIS
SPOTSYLVANIA
38.0434706
-77.693045
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| Radon Information

This section lists any relevant radon information found for the target property.
No Radon Zone Level records found for the project property or surrounding properties.
Zone 1: Counties with predicted average indoor radon screening levels greater than 4 pCi/L

Zone 2: Counties with predicted average indoor radon screening levels from 2 to 4 pCi/L
Zone 3: Counties with predicted average indoor radon screening levels less than 2 pCi/L

Federal Area Radon Information for SPOTSYLVANIA County

No Measures/Homes:
Geometric Mean:
Arithmetic Mean:
Median:

Standard Deviation:
Maximum:

% >4 pCi/L:

% >20 pCi/L:

Notes on Data Table:

7
0.5

0.9

0.8

0.8

2

0

0

TABLE 1. Screening indoor
radon data from the EPA/State
Residential Radon Survey of
Virginia conducted during
1991-92. Data represent 2-7
day charcoal canister
measurements from the lowest
level of each home tested.

erisinfo.com| Environmental Risk Information Services

Order No: 20181011112p


http://www.erisinfo.com

|Appendix

Federal Sources

FEMA National Flood Hazard Layer FEMA FLOOD

The National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) data incorporates Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) databases
published by the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA), and any Letters Of Map Revision
(LOMRSs) that have been issued against those databases since their publication date. The FIRM Database
is the digital, geospatial version of the flood hazard information shown on the published paper FIRMs. The
FIRM Database depicts flood risk information and supporting data used to develop the risk data. The FIRM
Database is derived from Flood Insurance Studies (FISs), previously published FIRMs, flood hazard
analyses performed in support of the FISs and FIRMs, and new mapping data, where available.

Indoor Radon Data INDOOR RADON

Indoor radon measurements tracked by the Environmental Protection Agency(EPA) and the State
Residential Radon Survey.

Public Water Systems Violations and Enforcement Data PWSV

List of drinking water violations and enforcement actions from the Safe Drinking Water Information System
(SDWIS) made available by the Drinking Water Protection Division of the US EPA's Office of Groundwater
and Drinking Water. Enforcement sensitive actions are not included in the data released by the EPA.
Address information provided in SWDIS may correspond either with the physical location of the water
system, or with a contact address.

Radon Zone Level RADON ZONE
Areas showing the level of Radon Zones (level 1, 2 or 3) by county. This data is maintained by the

Environmental Protection Agency (EPA).

Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) SDWIS

The Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) contains information about public water systems as
reported to US Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) by the states. Addresses may correspond with the
location of the water system, or with a contact address.

Soil Survey Geographic database SSURGO
The Soil Survey Geographic database (SSURGO) contains information about soil as collected by the

National Cooperative Soil Survey at the Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS). Soil maps

outline areas called map units. The map units are linked to soil properties in a database. Each map unit

may contain one to three major components and some minor components.

U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service Wetland Data US WETLAND

The U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service Wetland layer represents the approximate location and type of wetlands
and deepwater habitats in the United States.

USGS Current Topo US TOPO

US Topo topographic maps are produced by the National Geospatial Program of the U.S. Geological
Survey (USGS). The project was launched in late 2009, and the term "US Topo" refers specifically to
quadrangle topographic maps published in 2009 and later.

USGS Geology US GEOLOGY
Seamless maps depicting geological information provided by the United States Geological Survey (USGS).

USGS National Water Information System FED USGS

The U.S. Geological Survey (USGS)'s National Water Information System (NWIS) is the nation's principal
repository of water resources data. This database includes comprehensive information of well-construction
details, time-series data for gage height, streamflow, groundwater level, and precipitation and water use
data.

State Sources

Oil and Gas Wells OoGW
Oil and Gas Wells Data made available by Virginia Department of Mines Minerals and Energy maintained

erisinfo.com| Environmental Risk Information Services Order No: 20181011112p
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by the Division of Gas and Oil Data Information Systems.

Public Water Supply Wells PWSW
The Public Wells data is provided by the Virginia Department of Health's Office of Drinking Water.
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| Liability Notice

Reliance on information in Report: The Physical Setting Report (PSR) DOES NOT replace a full Phase | Environmental Site
Assessment but is solely intended to be used as a review of environmental databases and physical characteristics for the site or
adjacent properties.

License for use of information in Report: No page of this report can be used without this cover page, this notice and the project
property identifier. The information in Report(s) may not be modified or re-sold.

Your Liability for misuse: Using this Service and/or its reports in a manner contrary to this Notice or your agreement will be in breach
of copyright and contract and ERIS may obtain damages for such mis-use, including damages caused to third parties, and gives ERIS
the right to terminate your account, rescind your license to any previous reports and to bar you from future use of the Service.

No warranty of Accuracy or Liability for ERIS: The information contained in this report has been produced by ERIS Information Inc.
("ERIS") using various sources of information, including information provided by Federal and State government departments. The report
applies only to the address and up to the date specified on the cover of this report, and any alterations or deviation from this description
will require a new report. This report and the data contained herein does not purport to be and does not constitute a guarantee of the
accuracy of the information contained herein and does not constitute a legal opinion nor medical advice. Although ERIS has
endeavored to present you with information that is accurate, ERIS Information Inc. disclaims, any and all liability for any errors,
omissions, or inaccuracies in such information and data, whether attributable to inadvertence, negligence or otherwise, and for any
consequences arising therefrom. Liability on the part of ERIS is limited to the monetary value paid for this report.

Trademark and Copyright: You may not use the ERIS trademarks or attribute any work to ERIS other than as outlined above. This
Service and Report(s) are protected by copyright owned by ERIS Information Inc. Copyright in data used in the Service or Report(s)
(the "Data") is owned by ERIS or its licensors. The Service, Report(s) and Data may not be copied or reproduced in whole or in any

substantial part without prior written consent of ERIS.

erisinfo.com| Environmental Risk Information Services Order No: 20181011112p
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Notification for Underground

Storage Tanks (USTs) ID Number 50

Date Received MY Cﬁ

Virginia DEQ Water Form 7530-2 Date Entered (]} *f [Q, ZHE:' y = 2007
Entered By %U DD

(See reverse for mailing instructions) Rev. (01/03) Comments

Northem Va. Region

DootorEmvQualihy
PART I: PURPOSE OF NOTIFICATION '

v Check all that apply:
(1 New (not previously registered) facility [[] Temporary closure ] Change in tank contents
[] New tank(s) at previously registered facility [] Tankremoval or closure X New owner
[] Change in tanks (e.g., upgrade} [] Piping removal or closure [] Change in owner address
[ Change in piping {.g., upgrade) [1 Other (specify):
PART II: OWNERSHIP OF TANKS PART I1l: LOCATION OF TANKS
A. Owner Name ADA Partnership LLC (Alireza & Diana A. Faclily Name The Barn At Lake Anna
Jalali)
B. Owner Address 2800 Lewiston Road B. Facility Street Address (P.O. Box not acceptable) 2800 Lewiston
Road
C. City, State, Zip Bumpass VA 23024 C. City, Zip Bumpass 23024
D. Name of Contact Person Alireza Jalali D. County or Municipality where Facility is Located Spotsylvania
(" D r—n
E. Title of Contact Person Owner E. Name of Contact Person Alireza Jalali R ﬁ;b‘iﬂ Li; EIED
F Phone Number Fax Number F. Title of Contact Person Owner a
( 804) 448-3262 ( 804) 448-0052 MAY 2 2 2001
G. E-mail Address Alireza.jalali@gmail.com G. Phone Number Fax Number
(804) 448-3262 (804) 448-00523RR
H. Name of Previous Owner Kim Billingsley H. E-mail Address
PART IV: TYPE OF OWNER I PART V: TYPE OF FACILITY

. Retail Federal Commercial .
[] Federal govemment D Commercial X gas station [] non-military D (non-resale) [] Residence
D State govermment X  Private D giest?i}blﬁt]gr] D Federal military D Industrial D Farm
D L ocal government : D ;Esglﬂ ment D State govermment D Other

PART VI: FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY

The tank owner has met the financial responsibility requirernents contained in 8 VAC 25-580-10 et seq. using the following methods/mechanisms

D Self Insurance D Insurance D Letter of Credit X Virginia Petroleum
— lor nk F
[ Guarantee |:| Surety Bond [l TrustFund Slorage Tank Fund

PART VIi: OWNER CERTIFICATION

| certify under penalty of law that | have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted in this and all attached
documents, and that based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, | believe that the
submitted information is true, accurate and complete. | understand that the owner of the underground storage tanks hereby registered is
responsible for complhance with the requirements of Virginia Regulations 9 VAC 25-580-10 et seq. and federal regulation 40 CFR Part 280,
among other requirements. | warrant and represent that | am thg owner or that | have the authority to sign this certification on behalf of the
owner. | understand that this notification form is sufficient eviderice to establish ownership of tanks subject to 9 VAC 25-580-10 et seq.

Alireza Jalali Owner &\J (&tﬁm 03/ 01/2007
Name and Title (Type or Print) Sigrglure Date
PART VIII: INSTALL R TION

| certify that the installation of this tank was performed in accordance with all federal, state and local installation requirements. | warrant and represent

that | am the mstaller or that | have the authority to sign thus certification on behalf of the installer.
/ /

Name and Title (Type or Print) Signature Date

{ )
Company Name Address Telephone Number




mm_ o ramam m o En sy -

PART IX: TANK DES@RPTION FOR NEW INSTALLATIG AND AMENDMENTS

1AC 2AC

Owner Tank ldentification Number

DEQ Tank Identification Number

D New Tank D New Tank D New Tank D New Tank D New Tank

Tank Status X Amendment | X Amendment [J Amendment | OJ Amendment | [J Amendment
Date of Installation (MM/DD/YYYY) 1/3/97 1/3/97

Date of Amendment (MM/DD/YYYY) 1/3/107 1/3107

Tank Capacity (Gallons) 8000 4000

Substance stored (if hazardous, include (GGasoline Gasoline

CERCLA name and/or CAS number)

Material of Construction (¥ all thatapply) | Tank |Piping | Tank | Piping | Tank {Piping | Tank | Piping | Tank |Piping
Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic D v D v D D D D D D
Coated and Cathodically Protected/STI-P3® v D \/ D D D D D D D
Double Walled ] [] [] [] L] L] [] []
Impressed Current System Steel D D D D D D D D |: D
Composite (Steel Clad with Fiberglass)/ACT 100 ® D D D D E
Lined Interior D D D D E D
Polyethylene Tank Jacket D D D D D D D D E D
Concrete D D D D D
Excavation Liner D D D D D
Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel D D D D D D D D D D
Secondary Containment D D D D D
Galvanized Steel D D D D D
Copper D D D I:I I:I
Other {speafy)
Has tank/piping been repaired? D D D D D D D D D D
Piping Type Tank |Piping | Tank Piping | Tank |Piping | Tank | Piping | Tank (Piping
Safe Suction (No Check Valve at Tank) D D D D D
U.S. Suction {Check Valve at Tank) D D D D D
Pressure v v [ [ []
Gravity Fed D D D D D
Release Detection Tank | Piping | Tank | Pipinc Tank | Piping | Tank | Piping | Tank | Piping
Manual Tank Gauging D D D D D D D D D El
Tightness Testing D v D v D D D D D D
Inventory Control D D D D D
Automatic Tank Gauging \/ D v/ D D D D D D D
Vapor Monitonng [] [] L] [] [] [ L] [] [] [
Groundwater Monitoring D D D D D D D D D D
Interstitial Monitering-Double Walled D D D D D |:| El |:| I:I D
Interstitial Monitoring-Secondary Containment D D D D D D D D D D
Automatic Line Leak Detectors v v D |:| D
Statistical Inventory Reconciliation D D D D D D D D
Other (specify)
Spill Containment & Overfill Prevention | Tank |Piping | Tank Piping | Tank |Piping | Tank | Piping | Tank |Piping
Spill Containment/Bucketl v v D D |:|
Overfill Automatic Shutoff v / D D D
Overfill Alarm D D D D D




***m**

The foll owi ng pages contain the Optical Character Recognition
text of the precedi ng scanned i mages.



E USE ONLY
0*T
Notification for Underground

I D Number
St orage Tanks (USTs) Date Received

Virginia DEQ Water Form 7530-2 Date Enterednt) In 11'1@714itv A
i-im v L2007
Ent ered By

(See reverse for mailing instructions) Rev. (01/03) Conments
I Northem Va. Region

PART 1: PURPOSE OF NOTI FI CATI ON Dopi. or Env. Gualitip

v/ Check all that apply:

11 New (not previously registered) facility Tenporary closure Change in tank ¢
ontents

El New tank(s) at previously registered facility [J Tank renoval or closure X
New owner

El Change in tanks (e.g., upgrade) E] Piping renpval or dosure Change in omer
addr ess

El Change in piping (e.g., upgrade) [:] O her (spedfy):

PART |1: OANERSH P OF TANKS PART 111: LOCATI ON OF TANKS

A. Omer Nane ADA Partnership LLC (Alireza &iana A Faciii[y Name The Barn At
Lake Anna

Jal aii)

B. Omer Address 2800 Lewi ston Road B. Facility Street Address (P.O Box not a
cceptabl e) 2800 Lew ston

Road

C. City, State. zip Bunpass VA 23024 C. CLty, zip Bumpass 23024

D. Name of Contact Penmon Alireza Jaiall D. County or Minicipality where Facili
ty is Located Spotsylvania



E. Titie of Contact Penpbn owner E. Nameof Cont act PersonAl |l rezaJdai ali RECEVVERL

FPhone Nunber Fax Nunber F. Title of Contact Person Oaner
( 804) 448-3262 (804) 448-0052 MAY 2 3 200

G E-mail Address Alirezadal ali @rnai 1. conn G Phone Nunber Fax Number
( 804) 448-3262 804) 448- OVRRr,

H. Nane of Previous Owmer KimBillingsley H E-nail Address

PART |V: TYPE OF OANER | PART V: TYPE OF FACILITY
E] Federal govemment commrercial X Retail E Federal Commerci .al Residence
gas station non-military (non-resale)

state govemment x Private Petfoleum Federal military El Ind.strial Fl Fa.
di stributor

Local govement El Local state govemment O her
ovenment

PART VI : FI NANCI AL RESPONSI BI LI TY

The tank owner has net the financial responsibility requirenments contained in
9 VAC 25-590-10 et seq. using the foll ow ng nethods/ nmechani sns

Seif insuranm | nsurance Letter of Cndit
Vi rginia Petrol eum

xSl arage Tank Fund

(3uarantee Surety Bond El Tmst Fund

PART Vil: OAER CERTI FI CATI ON
| certify under penalty of law that | have personally exanined and amfaniliar

with the information submtted in this and all attached

docunents, and that based on ny inquiry of those individuals imediately respo
nsible for obtaining the information, | believe that the

submitted information is true, accurate and conplete. | understand that the o
wner of the underground storage tanks hereby registered is

responsi ble for conpliance with the requirenents of Virginia Regulations 9 VAC
25-580-1 0 et seq. and federal regulation 40 CFR Part 280,

anong other requirenents. | warrant and represent that | amtht O@eerso th t



I h the authority to sign this certification on behalf of the
totr "av:rship of tanks subject to 9 VAC 25-580-1 0 et seq.
owner. | understand that this notification formis sufficient evide abli:h own

\ir'
Alireza Jalaii Owmer r"' 03/ 01/2007

Nane and Title (Type or Pdnt) :S-@wgqg N\ @\ \ Date
PART Vill: | NSTALLEXgRt W _4TI ON

I certify that the installation of this tank was perfo"ed in accordance with a
Il federal, state and local installation requirenents. | warrant and represent

that | amthe installer or that | have the authority to sign this certificatio

n on behalf of the installer.

Nanme and Title (Type or Print) Signhature Date

Conpany Nane Address Tel ephone Nunber



PART | X: TANK DESSI PTI ON FOR NEW | NSTALLATI gwW D AMENDVENTS
Omer Tank ldentification Number 'W 1AC 2AC |w

DEO Tank ldentification Numnber

New Tank New Tank New Tank 1:1 New Tank 13 New Tank

Tank Status X Anendnent X Amendnent 11 Amendnent 13 Anendnent 0 Anendnent

Date of Installation (MV DDNYYY) 1/3/97 1/3/97
Date of Amendnment (MM DDNYYY) 1/3/07 1/3107
Tank Capacity (Gallons) 8000 4000

Subst ance stored (if hazardous, include Gasoline Gasoline
CERCLA nane and/or CAS nunber)

Mat erial of Construction (V all that apply) Tank Piping Tank Piping Tank Pipi

ng Tank Piping Tank Piping
Fi bergl ass Reinforced Plastic n v 11 E 1:1 ri 11 E

Coated and Cathodically Protected/ STI-P34D V/ ri v/ 13 E 11 E] 11 1:1

Double Walled rl El E 11 11

I mpressed Curmmt System Steel E] E] 1:1 E|
Conposite (Steel Cad with Fiberglass)/ACT 1 00 0 E] E]

Lined Interior E] 11 1:1 E 11
Pol yet hyl ene Tank Jacket ri ri ri n E E 13 1:1
Concrete 11 11 n 11 1:1

Excavation Liner E] 1:1 1:1 ri F
Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel ri E ri E 11 E] 1:1 11 11

Secondary Containnent ri El 0 1 E 11

Gai vani zed Steel El

Copper

O her (speafy)

Has tank/ pi ping been repaired? O El El El El El El D E E

Pi pi ng Type Tank Pi ping Tank Pi ping Tank Piping Tank Piping Tank Piping

Safe Suction (No Check Valve at Tank) El E] 1:1

U.S. Suction (Check Valve at Tank) 11 E]
Pressure V/ E | 11

Gavity Fed ri n 11 11
Rel ease Detection - Tank Piping Tank Piping Tank Piping Tank

pi ng
Manual Tank Gauging 11 1:1 11 1:1 11 E 11 11 El

Ti ght ness Testing v/ ri v/ 11 00000
Inventory Control 11

Aut omati ¢ Tank Gaugi ng V@ El El E
Vapor Monitonng

G oundwat er Mbnitoring

Pi ping Tank Pi



Intentitial Mnitoring-Double Walled El E 1:1 1:1 | 11 11 11 El E EH
Interstitial Mnitoring-Secondary Cont innment 11 11 El 11 E] 1:1 n E E
Automatic Line Leak D:tectors V/ V/ El E E

Statistical Inventory Reconciliation El El 1:1 El El 11 El E

O her (spedfy)

Spill Containment& Overfill Prevention Tank | Tank Piping Tank Piping n n

Spill Contai nment/ Bucket V/
Overfill Autommtic Shutoff V/
Overrill Ala" ri



'

1218 ¥4

| Date Receivede®™ & 340>

Entered By
- Comments

[g Temporary closure ] Change in tank contents ;

Py

New {not previously registered) facility
D Tank removal or closure [g/ New owner

New tank(s} at previously registered facility

Piping removal or closure [[].  Changein owner address E

Change in tanks (e.g.. upgrade)
Ch L o

LO00|o

Other (specify): <

A, Facimy‘Narh'e

ord LLQ THE BAre

A. Owner Narﬁé

BID

B. Owner Address g ¢ s B. Facility Stree{ Address (P.O. Box not acceptable)
2790 QHEENLES CORREA 121D 2800 LFEgisTond 2T
C. City, State, Zip ) C@y, Zip -~ o
Bumppsy YA I2p2 SumpPASS VA ASI) |
; D. Name of Contait Person . ) A D. County or Mirligpa!ity where Facility is Located {
__FleDiicle DELLETT SPOTSYL VAN I1F
i E. Title of Contac{L Person N E. Name of Coﬂtad Persanw ) — . :
PRES | DENT Rk DEMETT
F. Phone Number ; Fa}i Number o ’, F. Title of Contact P?Lsorl - e
(SY0) $71-3300 |($W0) §92-2634 LPreiES (DET ;
G. Efmail Avddress N : N B s G. Phone Numf)er . Faif\lumber, o . — i
Rick DEUETT B y27215 » COM | (syo) 5 70-3800 | (< ¥0) P 74-363Y
H. Name of Previous Owner 0 | H. E-mail Address

PAR

Talr L 1216/ DELLETT @ Mreys + COm

- " ‘ : F;etas! Federal Commercial .
[] Federal government [ , commercial S M| non-military [ (norFresais) [J  Residence
‘[ state government Private 0 g;g gﬁ;‘g‘: O Federal military [ industia 0 e
]  Local government =] (] State government [J other

government

Tfe tank owner has met the financial responsibility requirements contained in 9 VAC 25-580-10 et seq. using the following methods/mechanisms
E/ Seif Insurance [J insurance [[] ‘Letter of Crecit Virginia Petroleum

Storage Tank Fund

Guarantee D Surety Bond Trust Fund

ERTIFI o

»v e £, 17 gl i a2 o 3 e AR e AN AR

I certify under penalty of faw that | have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted in this and all attached
documents, and that based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, | believe that the
submitted information is trye, accurate and complete. | understand that the owner of the underground storage tanks hereby registered is
responsible for compliance with the requirements of Virginia Regulations 9 VAC 25-580-10 et seq. and federal regulation 40 CFR Part 280,
among cther requirements. | warrant and represent that | am the gwner or that | have the authority to sign this certification on behalf of the
owner. | understand that this notification form is sufficient evidenGe to establisl) ownership of tanks subject to 9 VAC 25-580-10 et seq.

TR Ditsele DELLE TT 7 N3, )0,2050
) Date =

Naine and Tive (Type or Prind) /772 /73 [ D/ér] stk —————=£-C2
= : NSTALLER CERTIFI

| certify that the installation of this {ank w-as'performed mac rdance with all i‘é&eral, state and f&éai insta
that | am the installer or that | have the authority to sign this certification on behalf of the installer.

Name and Title (Type or Print) Signature Date
( )

Company Name Address Telephone Number

Date Entered Qf;*i(’)“i[,; ’ TA T 0 @




PART IX: TANK DESCRIPTION FOR NEW INSTALLATIONS AND AMENDMENTS

=
- - B i
Owner Tank ldentification Number Z /
DEQ Tank identification Number
D New Tank D New Tank D New Tank D New Tank D New Tank

Tank Status

D Amendment

D Amendment

D Amendment

D Amendment

D Amendment

Date of Installation (MM/DD/YYYY)

3/a7

2/67

Date of Amendment (MM/DD/YYYY)

Tank Capacity (Gallons)

g 000

©“opO

Substance stored (if hazardous, include
CERCLA name and/or CAS number)

as

s

Material of Construction (v all that apply)
Fiberglass Reinforced Piastic

Coated and Cathodically Protected/STI-P3®
Double Walled

impressed Current System Steel

Composite (Steel Clad with Fiberglassy/ACT 100 ®
Lined interior

Polyethyiene Tank Jacket

Concrete

Excavation Liner

Asphait Coated or Bare Steel

Secondary Containment

Polyfiexible piping

Galvanized Steel

Other (specify)

Has tank/piping been repaired?

Tank JPiping

)
0
=
X

Piping

e
Q
=
=

Piping

-1
o)
oo}
oy

Piping

Tank Piping

0 i

Onoo0os

Ooooa

0onono

0000

O
O
0
O
0
O
O
O

O
O
0
0
0
O
O
O

O0noooooooo

0000 0ooon0oo

Ogonooooooo

g |O0ao|n0

0 |\0go|o

gy |00 0o

10 |O00/0|0

Piping Type
Safe Suction (No Check Valve at Tank)

U.8. Suction (Check Valve at Tank)
Pressure

Gravity Fed

Tank

Tank

x
e
5
&

Tank

X
o
5
K&

Tank

i
=]
5
@

Tank

i)
i
3
]

10/0/0| =

ulimlimiin]

linlinliniin

10|0|0|0

Release Detection

-1
o
o
X

Piping

i
0
3
2
3
4
5
(o}

_.{
W
]
x
3
Q
jou
(2

e
©
=]
oy
he)
o
5
@

d
o
o
2
2
S
3
(&

Manual Tank Gauging

Tightness Testing

Inventory Control

Automatic Tank Gauging

Vapor Monitoring

Groundwater Monitoring

Interstitial Monitoring-Double Walled
Interstitial Monitoring-Secondary Containment
Automatic Line Leak Detectors

Statistical Inventory Reconciliation
Other (specify)

0O |O00onDeEonoC
OOo0ooooo oo

O |O000o0e 000
O000oo0ooono oo

0| |OO0Oooooo
O00oo0ooon oo

O |\O0ooooooo
OOooooool (oo

O |O00oooo:o
0000000 (0o

Spill Containment & Overfill Prevention
Spill Containment/Bucket

Overfill Automatic Shutoff
Overfill Alarm

Overfill Ball Fioat Valve

—
i}
=}
x

Piping

=
o
=
X

Piping

e
0
o
x

Piping

-
[+]
=
x

Piping

—
a
3
x

Piping |

8008

0|00 O

0004

00|00




i
f

D New (not previously registered) facility D Temporary closure D -

D New tank(s) at previously registered facility D Tank removal or closure E/ v

D Change in tanks (e.g., upgrade) D Piping removal or closure D Ci
[ Dcran n ne.v e [0 other @specity): R o
o ; ‘ P ,
A Owna e e i T A Ty Namem — — - ot

e, ; . ) ; ,
The Zain of Lake Anng LL The Bam ot Lake - nna
B. Owner Addres: . y B. Facility Street Address (P.O. Box not acceptable)
300 Lewiston Rd A%00 Lewiston Rd.
C. City, State, Zip ; ) C. City, Zip ) ‘
mpass , VA. R30aM umpass Va. 33034
D. Name of Eontact Person D. County or(M'unicipality where Facility is Located
i&}i(‘,(’; Freeze Soctsylvania
E. Title of Contact Person E. Namé of Contdct Person’»
Sole - Mangeev” Alice. Freeze.

F. Phone Number ¢ Fax Number F. Titlg of Contact Person

(h40 ) 895 -70% 4 |( ) Sole.-managacr”

G. E-mail Address G. Phone Number / Fax Number

Freezea. 00 Comaust. Net (540 )E95-Tog4 |( )

H. Name of Previous Owner . H. E-mail Address . ) .

Fredeic el A4 7 Frecz an (o et Nek

[0  Federal government O commercial gRaestasi,tation O rfce)g-er;\ai:itaw O ggﬁgirac::; ] Residence

D State government E/ Private D ;‘3:%3:‘;: D Federal military D Industrial D Farm

D Local government D Local D State government D Other

r—————

Self Insurance

@/ Insurance

O
D Guai

rantee

I certify under pe
documents, and that based on my inquiry of
submitted information is true, accurate and complete. | underst.
responsible for compliance with the re
among other requirements.

owner. | understand that thi

Aliee. by Pz e ~ 0

— . Qvemment

The tank own"el:"has met the ﬁnanciai;;gssponsibility"requiren;oven'ts cont

those individuals im

quirements of Virginia Regulations 9 VAC 25-580-10 et
I warrant and represent that | am the owner or that | have th
s notification form is sufficie gvidence to esta

tained in 9 VAC 25.
Letter of Credit

O

Virginia Petroleum
Storage Tank Fund

O

am familiar with the information submitted in this and all attached
mediately responsible for obtaining the information, | believe that the

and that the owner of the underground storage tanks hereby registered is
seq. and federal regulation 40 CFR Part 280,
e authority to sign this certification on behalf of the
is!grmership of tanks subject to 9 VAC 25-580-10 et seq.

i

%

e S e

d in accordanc
ority to sign this certification on behalf of the installer.

Fe | {z
L o

e Lot

sent

e with

all federal, state and jocal installation requirements. | warrant and repre

/ /
Name and Title (Type or Print) Signature Date
{ )
Company Name Address Telephone Number

//




Owner Tank Identification Number

DEQ Tank ldentification Number

Tank Status

Date of Installation (MM/DD/YYYY)

Date of Amendment (MM/DD/YYYY)

Tank Capacity (Gallons)

Substance stored (if hazardous, include
CERCLA name and/or CAS number)

Material of Construction (v all that apply)
Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic

Coated and Cathodically Protected/STI-P3®
Double Walled

Impressed Current System Steel

Composite (Steel Clad with Fiberglass)/ACT 100 ®
Lined<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>